
(North Alabama)

Valley Leaves
TENNESSEE VALLEY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC.

QUARTERLY

Volume 46, Issue No. 1, September 2011



Valley Leaves

(Across street north of the First Baptist Church on Governors -  the church with a spire that looks like a

Back Issues Price List
Volumes 1 through 13 (1966-1980) now available on CD!.................$ 10. per volume

Note: Each volume contains four issues

Publications available by mail or in the Heritage Room of the 
Huntsville Public Library (915 Monroe St.) 1 block north of Governors Drive. 

(Across street north of the First Baptist Church on Governors -  the church with a spire that lool
missile.)

Other Publications for Sale
Ancestor Charts [Volume 1, Mar 1975] Reprinted 2002 -  5-gen charts, 187 pages, full name index.$15.00
Ancestor Charts [Volume 2, Mar 1978] -  5-generation charts, 153 pages, full name index.................. 15.00
Ancestor Charts [Volume 3, Jan 1979] -  5-generation charts, 153 pages, full name index....................15.00
Ancestor Charts [Volume 4, Sept 1989] -  5-generation charts, 182 pages, full name index................. 18.00
Minutes of the Baptist Church of Jesus Christ on Paint Rock River and Larkin

Fork, Jackson Co., Al. 96 pages, full name index, Ann Beason Gahan, © 1991...............20.00
Lawrence Co. Alabama 1820 State Census. 42 pages. TVGS © 1976...............................................15.00
Enumeration of the Moon Cemetery & The Byrd Cemetery, Owens Cross Roads;

Madison County, AL. Carla Deramus, © 1996 Reprinted 2003.......................................15.00
1907 Confederate Census of Limestone, Morgan & Madison Counties, Alabama,

52 pages, Dorothy Scott Johnson, © 1981......................................................................12.00
Death Notices from Limestone Co., Alabama Newspapers, 1828-1891.,

Eulalia Yancey Wellden, © 1986 Reprinted 2003..........................................................25.00
1840 Limestone County Census, 2nd Edition. 66 pages [retyped]. Eulalia Yancey Wellden................ 20.00
Early History of Madison County, Valley Leaves, Special Edition. Tennessee

Valley Genealogical Society, © December 1969............................................................12.00
Index to Wills of Madison County, AL 1808 -  1900. 36 pages. A. Ezell Terry, © 1977......................12.00
Marriages o f Morgan County, AL 1818-1896, 305 pages. Elbert Minter ©1986.............................28.00
Battle ofBuckhorn Tavern. Souvenir Program of the 1996 re-enactment............................................ 2.00
Valley Leaves Special Edition, a companion to Vol. 4 .....................................................................15.00
Map: Revolutionary War Soldiers and Patriots Buried in Madison Co., Ala. [black & white]..............15.00

Note: All publications have full name indexes. Prices include postage.
For information on other genealogical publications in the Tennessee Valley see our updated 

web page: http://www.tvgs.org.

Valley Leaves. Published by the Tennessee Valley Genealogical Society, a not-for-profit society, P. O. Box 
1568, Huntsville, Alabama 35807-0567. © 2011. All rights reserved. See inside back cover for submission policies. 
Yearly memberships include four issues of Valley Leaves. Dues are S25 per membership year, beginning on July 1. 
Make checks payable to TVGS.

Revised 2-11

http://www.tvgs.org


Valley Leaves
Published by the Tennessee Valley 

Genealogical Society 
P. O. Box 1568

Huntsville, Alabama 35807-0568

Volume 46, Issue No. 1 September 2011 

Officers and Chairmen
President.............................................................. Bettye Perrine
1“ Vice President (programs chair).......... Coy Michael
2nd Vice President: (membership)........................
Membcrship/Address changes........Robert Mixon
Treasurer........................................................ John Dement
Recording Secretary................... Patsy McFarlen
Corresponding Secty.............. Dorothy A. Brown
Editor.......................... Jacquelyn Procter Reeves
Historian/Archivist............................Howell Sims
Directors................................. Elizabeth Osborne
............................................................Nancy Rohr
...............................................Dr. Virginia Kohler
............................................................Dottie Luke
.....................................................Cynthia Guffey
Refreshments Chairman.................... Nancy Rohr
Mailing Chairman..........................Robert Mixon
Membership Records.....................Robert Mixon
First Families Chairman.................Shirley Greer
Editorial Assistants: Coy Michael (Marshall Co.)

Dorothy Scott Johnson (Madison Co.) 
Jacque Reeves (Jackson Co.)

September 2011 Meeting
Speaker: Story Teller Bruce 

Walker

Thursday, September 22, 7:00 p.m. 
Huntsville/Madison County 

Public Library

TVGS Web Site:
http://www.tvgs.org

E-Mail Address:
Michael63@iuno.com

Put “Valley Leaves” in the subject line 
when sending an e-mail message

Table of Contents

Jackson County (Created 1819; partly burned)
War Veterans, Part 2.................................................... 1
Jeremiah Proctor.......................................................... 5

Madison County (Created 1809 as part of Miss. Terr.)
Death Certificates Maple Hill Cemetery 1908-1916........... 11
Part 10

Marshall County (Created 1836 from Blount-Jackson)
Deed Record Book A, Part 27....................................23
Index to Deeds and Mortgages, Part 6 ..................... 27

Things You Should Know..............................................31

Index to Volume 46, Issue 1..........................................36

Please remember to pay your 2011- 
2012 dues as soon as you receive this 
issue o f Valley Leaves. Send $25 to 
TVGS, P.O. Box 1568, Huntsville, AL 
35807-0568.

TVGS meetings are held on the fourth 
Thursday of July, Sept., Jan., March and 
May. Meetings are held at 7:00 p.m. in the 
auditorium of the Huntsville/Madison 
County Public Library (915 Monroe St.) 
unless announced otherwise.

http://www.tvgs.org
mailto:Michael63@iuno.com


© 2011. All Rights Reserved

No part of this quarterly 
may be copied or reproduced without 

express permission of the 
Tennessee Valley Genealogical Society, 

nor may information from it be 
sent out via the internet.



Jackson County

War Veterans

Part 2

Continued from Volume 45, Issue No. 4, June 2011

Copied, Abstracted, and Contributed by Jacquelyn Procter Reeves

The following records were compiled by Ralph S. Mackey who has given us 
permission to print them here. Mr. Mackey informs us that this is a continual work in 
progress and if you have additions/corrections, he would like to know. Contact the 
Scottsboro-Jackson Heritage Center at scottsboroiacks@centurytel.net, or 
heritage@scottsboro.org. The Heritage Center is located at 208 South Houston Street in 
Scottsboro. Hours are Monday -  Friday 11 a.m. to 4 p.m. Call (256) 259-2122 for more 
information. Mr. Mackey’s sources are listed at the end of this section.

Revolutionary War Soldiers

Note from Ralph S. Mackey: These 
citizen soldiers fought for eight years 
before defeating the British Army, the 
most powerful military force of its time. 
As pioneers migrated westward 
following the end of the war, some of 
these soldiers were in their ranks. A 
number of them traveled into what later 
became Jackson County. This list was 
made of those men who came. 
Identification has been made for some 
who were buried in the county 
graveyards, or at their homes. The list of 
Revolutionary War veterans was 
originated by Eunice Matthews and Ann 
B. Chambless in 1976, and we have 
endeavored to add details found in 
various local records. Cindy Swagler 
provided more information that she 
obtained from the World Connect 
Project.

Holland, William (married Martha 
Sherill who was bom 1750), bom 1760, 
died 1835, buried Holland-Card 
Cemetery, member of 9lh Virginia 
regiment.

Jackson, John (married Ann Mitchner, 
bom 12/27/1756, died 2/3/1838, married 
circa 1775), bom 11/12/1751, died 
11/30/1833, buried Allen Robertson 
Cemetery, member of South Carolina 
Continental Line.

Jenkins, William (married Margaret L.), 
bom 1762, died 10/14/1842, buried 
Arkansas, member of South Carolina 
State Troops, lived in Jackson County 
from 1832 to 1834, died in Pike County, 
Arkansas, though some reports say he 
died in Jackson County.

Jones, John, bom 1765, private Alabama 
Militia, lived in Jackson County (age not 
given).

1

mailto:scottsboroiacks@centurytel.net
mailto:heritage@scottsboro.org


Valley Leaves
War Veterans/Jeremiah Proctor Jackson County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

Jones, William (spouse unknown), bom 
1738, died 8/14/1834, assumed to be 
buried in Jackson County where he died, 
however grave site is now unknown.

Matthews, Benjamin (married Mary who 
died after 1840), bom 1764, is assumed 
to be buried in Jackson County. He 
enlisted in Virginia Troops, Continental 
Line and Militia, moved to Alabama in 
1818, Jackson County in 1840, and died 
in Jackson County, place of burial 
unknown.

McCormick, Joseph (spouse unknown), 
bom circa 1745, died after 9/25/1840 in 
Jackson County. He was a member of 
Georgia Troops, lived in Dodsonville 
from 1835 to 1840, perhaps even later. 
His place of burial is unknown.

McCravey, John (married Mary), bom 
9/1752, died 1840/50, buried in Roach or 
Bryant Cemetery. Member of North 
Carolina Troops, moved from Franklin 
County, Tennessee and was living in 
Jackson County in 1840 with his 
daughter, Mrs. Thomas Coleman.

McCutcheon, John Ames, Jr. (married 
firs,t Ann Morgan Woodall, bom 1758 
and died 6/20/1822, and married 
secondly on 1/22/1823, Cassandra Gray, 
who died 1842), bom 3/8/1755 and died 
1/10/1835. All three are buried in Allen 
Robertson Cemetery. He was a colonel 
of the North Carolina Militia and was a 
prisoner of war.

McDearman, Thomas, bom 6/12/1752, 
died after 1839, assumed to be buried in 
Mississippi. He was a member of the 
South Carolina Militia, lived in Jackson 
County in 1/17/1834, and was living in 
Lauderdale County, Mississippi in 1839. 
It is assumed he died there.

McGehee, William (married to Direna 
Shelton), bom 1756, died 5/1836, buried 
in Jackson County. He was a member of 
the Virginia State Troops, was living in 
Jackson County from 1821 until his 
death in 1836.

Morris, John Sr., (married Elizabeth 
Barbee), bom 8/13/1764, died 7/16/1844 
and is buried somewhere in Jackson 
County. He was a member of the North 
Carolina State Troops, died in Jackson 
County, and was a member of the Mud 
Creek Primitive Baptist Church.

Perry, Dee, buried in Hill/Pleasant View 
Cemetery.

Peyton, Daniel, (married Mary Roach, 
bom 1765, married 9/24/1785), bom 
1763, died 5/5/1826, is assumed to be 
buried in Jackson County. He served as a 
major in the war and died in Jackson 
County.

Pierce, James (married Celia Bartlett, 
born circa 1770, died after 1850), born 
12/25/1765, died circa 1840, buried in 
Pierce Cemetery. He served in North 
Carolina, settled in Jackson County in 
1821, served less than 6 months.

Rice, Ned, a black man who was born 
circa 1752 and died at age 107 in 1859. 
He is assumed to be buried in Jackson 
County. He was bom in South Carolina, 
was a prisoner of war, and a servant in 
the Army during the war. He died in 
Jackson County, Alabama.

Rounsavall, John Sr., (married Sarah 
Randall, bom circa 1760, died 
8/17/1840, married circa 1782), born 
1/24/1758, died 8/13/1840, buried in 
Woods Cove-Freeman Cemetery. Served

2



Valley Leaves
War Veterans/Jeremiah Proctor Jackson County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

as a colonel in South Carolina Militia, 
Sumner Regiment.

Rowan, Samuel, (married Elizabeth in 
1788 or 1789; she died 9/1/1847), bom 
1736, died 3/18/1837, is assumed to be 
buried in DeKalb County. He served in 
South Carolina Continental Line, was 
living in Jackson County in 1832, died in 
DeKalb County, place of burial 
unknown.

Russell, Matthew L. (married Verlinda 
Lamar Jenkins, bom 1751, died 
3/12/1843), bom 1750, buried at Dorans 
Cove. His death is not shown in the 
cemetery file.

Russell, Thomas Sr., (married Tabitha 
Jenkins, bom 6/18/1770, died 
1/13/1861), bom 6/7/1761, died 
7/11/1850, buried Dorans Cove. He 
served in Cavalry, 3rd Regiment of Light 
Dragoons in Norch Carolina.

Sampley/Sample, Jesse (spouse 
unknown), bom 1761, died circa 1840, 
served in South Carolina Troops, was 
living in Jackson County in 1839, burial 
place unknown.

Smith, James (married Jinnet, bom 
1770), bom 10/12/1760, died 11/4/1840, 
died in Jackson County, member of 
Virginia Troops, burial location 
unknown.

Smith, John, bom circa 1763, buried 
possibly in Colbert County, was living in 
Jackson County in 1840 at age 77.

Summers, John, bom 5/1760, died after 
1837, is probably buried in Jackson 
County. He served in Virginia Militia, 
lived near Bellefonte in 1826 or after. He 
did not serve 6 months.

Temple, Jesse (married secondly, on 
1/14/1807, Lydia Rush who was bom 
circa 1792 and died circa 1845 -  1850), 
born 11/13/1763, died circa 1836 -
1840, buried in Old Taliaferro/Tolliver? 
Cemetery. He was a member of the 
South Carolina Provincial Troops, 
Cavalry, South Carolina Militia and 
moved to Jackson County in 1828. His 
grave has not been located.

Townsend, Joshua (married Elizabeth 
Caperton, bom circa 1763, married 
6/19/1784), bom 3/5/1762, died after
1841, is probably buried in Jackson 
County. There is no record of him 
receiving a pension.

Tribble, Elija (married Rachel 
10/1/1813, she was bom circa 1777, died 
after 1857), bom 1/1755, died 5/22/1840 
and is assumed to be buried near 
Bridgeport. He was a member of the 
North Carolina Militia. His family says 
he is buried in Jackson County while his 
wife Rachel was living in Oregon 
County, Missouri in 1857 and it is 
assumed she is buried there.

Vaughn, Abner, bom 1/10/1765, died 
after 1832. He volunteered in Virginia 
and North Carolina Militia. He lived in 
Jackson County for 12 years, according 
to his pension application, which was 
ultimately rejected.

West, Samuel, bom circa 1737, is 
probably buried in Marshall County. He 
had lived in Jackson County, and was 
living in Marshall County in 1840 at age 
103. Date of death is unknown.

White, James (spouse unknown), bom 
circa 1761, died 8/1840. He served in 
Virginia Continental Line, may have

3



died in Jackson County where he was a 
resident for 16 years.

Williams, Thomas, born circa 1745, was 
living in Jackson County in 1830, age 
80-90.

Wilson, William, (married on 6/12/1786 
Huldah Sherrill, born 1777, died before 
1829) bom 1757, died 1845, buried in 
Roach Cemetery. He settled near 
Bcllefonte in early 1800s. Huldah’s 
mother was judged to be a Cherokee. 
William and Huldah Wilson were 
members of Mud Creek Primitive 
Baptist Church.

Wood, John, bom circa 1751, is assumed 
to be buried in Jackson County. He was 
living in Jackson County in 1840 at age 
89. There is no record of him receiving a 
pension.

The following veterans may have ties to 
Jackson County. Ralph Mackey, who 
compiled this information, is still in the 
process of verification. If you have any 
proof, please let us know!

Boykin, Solomon, Jr.

Cotton, James, Jr. (married on 
10/20/1786 Nancy Johnson, bom 1765, 
died after 1850), bom 10/1765, died 
2/18/1838, buried in McNairy County, 
Tennessee. He enlisted at age 15 in 
Virginia and later served with Regiment 
of Light Dragoons. He died in McNairy 
County, Tennessee, his wife Nancy died 
at Woodville, or perhaps near 
Bellefonte. Cotton Cove was named for 
James Cotton, Jr.

Doran, Alexander (married Elizabeth 
Lowery).

Valley Leaves
War Veterans/Jeremiah Proctor

Volume 46, No. 1 
September 2011

Jaggers, Jeremiah (married Nancy 
Ceberry, bom circa 1776), bom circa 
1748, died 1/25/1832, is assumed to be 
buried in Madison County. He was a 
member of the South Carolina 
Continental Line. His wife lived in 
Jackson County for some time, though 
she was living in Madison County in 
1834 at age 86.

McAnnelly/McInally, Jonah (married 
Joanna, bom circa 1788), died before 
1840. Joanna was a Jackson County 
resident on 6/1/1840 (assumed to be age 
52), and drew a pension.

Owens, Evans (married in 4/1784 Agnes 
Wilson), bom 5/9/1765. His pension 
application was issued from Jackson 
County.

Sources:

Jones, Kathleen Paul and Gandrud, 
Pauline Jones, Alabama Records, 
Volume 19, June 1935 and Volume 226, 
March 1967.

Julich, Louise Milam, Roster o f  
Revolutionary Soldiers and Patriots in 
Alabama, 1979.

Kennemer, John Robert, Sr., History o f  
Jackson County, 2nd printing, 1993.

Shavers, Addie Katherine Stovall; 
Henshaw, Kittye Vandiver; and 
Rochelle, Evelyn Smith; Paint Rock 
Pioneers, 1986.

The Heritage o f  Jackson County, 
Alabama, 1998.

Harold B. Hughes, Sr.

Jackson County

t

4



Valley Leaves
War Veterans/Jeremiah Proctor Jackson County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

Proctors of Jackson County

The first known member of the Proctor 
family to migrate to the United States 
was John Graye Proctor, who boarded 
the Sea Venture in England on June 2, 
1609, bound for Jamestown, Virginia. 
The Sea Venture broke up in a storm and 
landed in Bermuda. Among the men on 
that same ship was John Rolfe. After 9 
months, a new ship had been fashioned 
from the scraps of the Sea Venture and 
the surviving travelers continued on to 
Jamestown. Among those who did not 
survive were the wife and child of John 
Rolfe. He would later marry Pocahontas.

The coat of arms of Bermuda contains 
an image of the Sea Venture. The 
Proctors who settled in Jackson County 
are descendants of John Graye Proctor. 
Other descendants spell their name 
Procter. In early days, the spelling was 
not considered especially important.

(http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sea_Venture)

It is not known for sure, but it is 
believed that this Proctor line is related 
(though not directly descended) from

John Proctor, executed as a witch in 
Salem, Massachusetts in August, 1692. 
He was proclaimed innocent by the 
governor of Virginia, along with the 
others accused of witchcraft, on October 
31,2001.

Jeremiah Proctor came to Jackson 
County, Alabama in about 1817 after his 
father-in-law, William Davis, came and 
built his home at Maynard’s Cove at the 
foot of the mountain. Most of the 
Proctors from this line remained in 
Virginia for several generations before 
settling in Lincoln County, Tennessee, 
and ultimately in Jackson County, 
Alabama.

Jeremiah built his home near the home 
of his father-in-law; the two houses 
being built exactly alike. Jeremiah’s 
home burned and another house was 
built on the same spot. A short distance 
from there was the home place of 
Micajah Alexander Proctor, son of 
Jeremiah. Near the home of Micajah was 
the home place of Robert Franklin 
Proctor, Micajah’s son. Within a few 
miles on the same road were the original 
homes of four generations.

The following information is about 
early Jackson County settler Jeremiah 
Proctor and some of his descendants. 
Proctor was buried at Maynard’s Cove, 
though the marker, if there ever was one, 
is now gone. There is a government- 
issued marker for him at Cedar Hill 
Cemetery in Scottsboro.

This information is available at the 
Heritage Center, located at 208 South 
Houston Street in Scottsboro in the 
Proctor family file.

There are still many family members 
in and around Jackson County.

5

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sea_Venture


Valley Leaves
War Veterans/Jeremiah Proctor Jackson County

Volume 46, No. 1 
September 2011

Liberty Churchyard Cemetery, 
Jackson County, Alabama, in 
unmarked graves. William Poison 
served in the War of 1812 from 
Tennessee.
Nancy Davis who married William 
Proctor of Canada, assumed to be 
unrelated to Jeremiah Proctor. 
William H. Davis.
Rhoda Davis, married John 
Holland, son of William Holland. 
Myra Davis, first wife of James 
Holland, son of William Holland. 
He married, secondly, Barbara 
Frazier.

Jeremiah Proctor

(Cedar Hill Cemetery photo courtesy Katrina Adams. Find-a- 
Grave.com. "Jeremiah Proctor, Tennessee, PVT. I” Rcgt. 
West Tcnn. Militia, War of 1812, 1777 -  1839”)

Jeremiah Proctor, bom 1777, 
Albemarle County Virginia, died before 
March 4, 1842 in Maynard’s Cove, 
Jackson County, Alabama. He was a 
veteran of the War of 1812. He married 
Jane (Jennie) Davis who was born 
January 7, 1786 in Virginia and died 
January 18, 1865. She was the daughter 
of William Davis, born 1753 in Hanover 
County, Virginia and died August 19, 
1848, Jackson County, Alabama and 
Mary Jane Pogue Black. William 
Davis served as a private in the 
Revolutionary War (pension S I2738) 
and lived in Virginia, Kentucky, and 
Tennessee before locating in Jackson 
County, Alabama. All are buried in the 
Proctor Family Cemetery in Maynard’s 
Cove.

Other children of William Davis and 
Mary Ann Pogue Black were:

Polly Davis, m arried___Scott
Lucy Davis, bom 1785, Virginia; 
married William Poison who died 
in 1842. Both are buried in Old

Known children of Jeremiah Procter 
and Jane (Jennie) Davis:

Mary B. Proctor, bom 1807, 
married William Tubbs and moved 
to Perry County, Alabama, died 
1887
Micajah Alexander Proctor, bom
October 7, 1808
William Davis Proctor, born circa 
1810, died 1844 in Arkansas,
married M alissa___and moved to
Huntsville, Madison County, 
Arkansas.
Eliza Proctor, married ___
Cowger/Couger. Died in Arkansas. 
Robert Tinker Proctor, bom 
November 9, 1814, Lincoln
County, Tennessee, died December 
21, 1890, married February 10, 
1848, Lincoln County, Tennessee, 
Margaret Lee Thomas, bom 
September 29, 1820, Lincoln
County, died January 14, 1884, 
daughter of William Thomas and 
Rebecca Lyon. Buried Proctor 
family cemetery. Their children 
were: Jeremiah Proctor, Thomas 
Proctor, Eliza Jane Proctor (1849- 
1921), Elizabeth Proctor, Albert

6



Valley Leaves
War Veterans/Jeremiah Proctor Jackson County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

Gallatin Proctor, and Hugh
Alexander Proctor.
Clarissa Proctor, bom 1819,
Jackson County, Alabama, married 
John Shankles, a Baptist preacher. 
Lived on Sand Mountain, died and 
was buried in DeKalb County, 
Alabama.
Elizabeth Ann Proctor, bom 1824, 
Jackson County, Alabama, married 
Reuben Wilmouth. Lived in Benton 
County, Arkansas, buried in
Arkansas.

Micajah Alexander Proctor, 2'ul child 
of Jeremiah and Jane Proctor, was
bom October 7, 1808 in Kentucky. He 
died August 2, 1881 and is buried in the 
Proctor family cemetery. He married, 
circa 1840, Margaret Minerva Davis 
who was bom circa 1816 in Tennessee. 
She died after the 1860 census was taken 
and is buried in the Old Liberty Church 
Yard in an unmarked grave. She was the
daughter of John P. Davis and A nn___.
Their children were:

- John Proctor, bom circa 1841, died 
after 1860 census, unmarried, 
buried in Old Liberty Church Yard.

- Zebulon Montgomery Proctor, bom 
May 14, 1842, died December 21, 
1911, married first on March 18, 
1869 to Martha Jane Bynum who 
was born April 24, 1844 and died 
1878. She was the daughter of John 
Wesley Bynum and Rachel 
Campbell. Zeb married secondly on 
October 2, 1882 Mary Elizabeth 
Precise who was bom April 30, 
1858 and died September 9, 1933. 
He served in the Civil War. 
Zebulon and both wives are buried 
in the Proctor family cemetery.
Mary Jane Proctor, bom January 
16, 1845, died May 13, 1914 and

married April 11, 1872 to George 
W. Campbell who was bom August 
4, 1840 and died January 30, 1918. 
He was the son of James Campbell
an d___Elledge. Both are buried in
Harris Cemetery on Duncan Hill, 
Hollywood, Jackson County, 
Alabama.
Robert Franklin Proctor, bom 
March 7, 1847, died September 8, 
1911, married on September 18, 
1864 to Mary Elizabeth Bynum 
who was bom April 1, 1849 and 
died October 1, 1930. She was the 
daughter of John Wesley Bynum 
and Rachel Campbell. Both are 
buried in the Proctor family 
cemetery. Robert Franklin Proctor 
served in Co. I, 4th Regt. TN Vol. 
Inf., CSA.

Their son, Robert Walter Proctor 
(1877-1945) married Sara Jane 
Comelison (1877-1928) and their 
children were: Lawrence Edward 
Proctor (1901-1968), Ina Elizabeth 
Proctor (1903-1930), Nola Eula 
Proctor (1905-1995), Irene Proctor 
(1907-1942), Robert Thomas 
Proctor (1909-1965), S.Q. Proctor 
(1911-1992), Mary Elizabeth 
Proctor (1913-1913), infant 
daughter Proctor (1915-1915), Paul 
Oran Proctor (1916-1989), Marjorie 
Jo Proctor (b. 1920), Walter
Franklin Proctor (1922 -2011).

Robert Walter Proctor family (courtesy
Dan Proctor)

7



Valley Leaves
War Veterans/Jeremiah Proctor Jackson County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

• \V o " i
Walter Franklin Proctor (1922-2011) 

(Courtesy Dan Proctor)

With Robert Walter Proctor’s 
second wife, Roberta Bertha 
Precise (1904-1989), he had 6 more 
children: Mary Lou Proctor (b. 
1932), Mildred Sue Proctor (b. 
1934), William Jackson Proctor (b. 
1936), Raymond Wheeler Proctor 
(b. 1939), Ruby Lee Proctor (b. 
1942), Canna Mae Proctor (b. 
1944). Robert Proctor had a total of 
17 children!
Eliza Ann Proctor, bom October 
1849, died February 1909, married 
December 16, 1867 to Anthony 
Mack Foster who was killed in 
1877. Both are buried in the Proctor 
family cemetery in unmarked 
graves.
Finis Davis Proctor, bom January 
27, 1855, died July 30, 1899 of 
typhoid fever, buried in Sanders 
Cemetery near Kyles, Jackson 
County, Alabama. Married May 2,
1875 to Sarah Rhoda Jane Sanders,

bom June 22, 1857 on Coon Creek, 
Jackson County. Died July 15, 
1943, buried Cedar Hill Cemetery, 
Scottsboro. She was the daughter of 
Jesse Elbert Sanders and Mary 
Elizabeth Bean.

Finis Davis Proctor and Sarah Rhoda 
Jane Sanders were married May 2, 1875. 
He had a spinning wheel made in June or 
July 1875 for her and paid $5.00 for it. It 
was the first article of household 
furniture that he bought after their 
marriage. The first thread spun on it was 
cotton to be woven into cloth from 
which was made four pairs of pants for 
summer wear. Two pairs of pants were 
for Finis Proctor and two pairs were for 
his father, Micajah Proctor. They all 
lived together at this time in Maynard’s 
Cove in the Micajah Proctor home.

Their children were:

- John P. Proctor, bom March 4, 
1876, died May 5, 1876, buried 
Mud Creek Cemetery.

- Charles Albert Proctor, bom 
August 27, 1877, died September 5, 
1899 from typhoid fever, buried 
Sanders Cemetery beside his father. 
Died unmarried.

- Jesse Alexander Proctor, bom
September 1, 1879, died October 
15, 1963, Scottsboro, Alabama. 
Married first on May 29, 1905 in 
Chattanooga to Audrie Frances 
Skelton, bom August 14, 1886 and 
died May 4, 1921, daughter of John 
William Skelton and Nellie Diona 
Kelly. Both are buried in Cedar hill 
Cemetery, Scottsboro. All children 
were by first marriage. He married 
secondly on June 30, 1927 to Annie

8



Valley Leaves
War Veterans/Jeremiah Proctor Jackson County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

Elizabeth Coleman, bom October 
14, 1884 in Rutherford County, 
Tennessee.
Allie Mae Proctor, bom August 28, 
1885, married April 1904 to 
William Thomas Hunt.
Ira Pearl Proctor, bom December 
17, 1887, died April 12, 1925, 
married April 1904 to Flora Knight. 
Robert E. Montgomery Proctor, 
bom December 25, 1889, died June 
1, 1890, buried Sanders Cemetery. 
Virgil Milton Proctor, bom August 
30, 1894, married August 1, 1926 
to Annie Elizabeth Winston.

Children o f Jesse Alexander Proctor 
and Audrie Frances Skelton were:

- John William Proctor, bom April
10, 1906, died December 22, 1976, 
in Cherokee County, married June 
30, 1927 to Caroline McClain 
Carpenter who was bom September 
27, 1904 in Remington, Indiana and 
died December 26, 1984 in
Cherokee County, Alabama. She
was the daughter of Arthur Lyman 
Carpenter and Lucinda Caroline 
McClain. They were the parents of 
John William Proctor, Jr., (1929 - ) 
who married Dona Maxine Munson 
(1933 -) .

- Thomas Worth Proctor, bom
December 13, 1907, married May 
3, 1938 to Evelyn Ethel Couch.
Finis Dozier Proctor, bom January 
13, 1910, married May 14, 1934 to 
Margaret Hunt.

Children of John William Proctor
(1906-1976) and Caroline Carpenter 
(1904-1984) were:

- John William Proctor, Jr., bom
July 2, 1929, married December 28,

1953 to Dona Maxine Munson who 
was bom August 24, 1933.
Caroline Ann Proctor, bom 
November 9, 1930, married March 
9, 1952 to Jeff Allison Johnson, 
bom June 13, 1928.

Children of Finis Dozier Proctor,
bom January 13, 1910 and Margaret 
Hunt:

Mary Frances Proctor, bom 
September 7, 1936, married
Clifford Russell and had Haden 
Margaret Russell, Meredith Russell, 
and Chandley Elizabeth Russell.

Children of John William Proctor, 
Jr., bom July 2, 1929 and Dona Maxine 
Munson were:

Karen Ann Proctor, married 
Charles Cooper King, III, and had 
Charles Cooper King, IV and 
William Worth King.

- John William Proctor, III
Kelly Lynn Proctor, married James 
Thomas Jordan
Krista Jane Proctor, married John 
G. Adams, Jr.

Children o f Caroline Ann Proctor,
bom November 9 1930 and Jeff Allison 
Johnson, bom June 13, 1928 were:

- Judith Caroline Johnson, married 
Dennis Anderson and had William 
Jeffrey Anderson

- Jeff David Johnson, married Lisa 
Carol Lowe and had Ross David 
Johnson
Jane Allison Johnson married 
Darryl E. Wilson and had 
Johnathon Blake Wilson and Casie 
Jean Wilson

9



Valley Leaves
War Veterans/Jeremiah Proctor Jackson County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

First football team at Jackson County High School -  Virgil Proctor was a member of the
team (courtesy Dan Proctor)

Lawrence, Ina, Nola, and 
Irene Proctor, 1927 (courtesy 
Dan Proctor) Phil Proctor at Proctor Home, 

Maynard’s Cove, Jackson County, 
Alabama (courtesy Dan Proctor)

10



Madison County

Death Certificates
of White People Buried in Maple Hill Cemetery

1908-1916
(Last names beginning with “M” through “P”)

Part 10 -  Continued from Volume 45, Issue 4 

Copied, Abstracted, and Contributed by Dorothy Scott Johnson

Merts, Philip
Died: 10 Feb 1909 at 11:15 a.m. 
Place died: 240 Walker St.
Had lived there 18 mo.
Where disease contracted: Ohio 
Duration of illness: 2 or 3 yrs.
Cause of death: Chronic Catarrh 

Gastritis
Contributory cause: Old age 
Occupation: Retired merchant 
Age: 76 years 
Widower
Father: Frederick Merts, b. Germany 
Mother: Catherine Merts, b. 

Germany
Buried Lot 120, Section D 
Reporter: Wm. W. Haden

Metcalf, John
Died: 11 Jan 1913 at 8:00 a.m.
Bom: Tennessee 
Place died: Huntsville, A1 
Had lived there 35 years before 

death
Occupation: Blacksmith 
Cause of death: Organic heart 

trouble
Contributory causes: Opium habit & 

age.
Age: 73
Father: Hasting Metcalf, b. Va. 
Mother: Polly Metcalf.
Reporter: Wm. W. Haden, M. D.

Metzger Infant
Died: 20 Feb 1909 at 10:00 p.m. 
Bom: Alabama 
Place died: Greene Street 
Cause of death: Stillborn 
Father: A. Metzger 
Mother: Minnie Metzger 
Buried Lot 77 Section 10 
Reporter: H. D. Westmoreland

Middleton, E. T.
Died: 20 Dec. 1915 
Place died: Walker St., Huntsville 
Place bom: Ohio 
Occupation: Contractor 
Duration of illness: Few seconds 
Cause of death: Some organic heart 

trouble 
Age: 60 yr.
Marital status: Married 
Reporter: F. B. Wilson

Miller, Cassandy (female)
Died: 13 May 1916 
Place died: E. Holmes, Huntsville 
Lived where died several years 
Duration of illness: 6 mo.
Cause of death: Heart failure 
Age: 78
Reporter: O. J. Brooks 

Miller, Lucy
Died: 12 Sept 1909 at 4:00 a.m.



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

Bom: Alabama 
Place died: Huntsville 
Had lived there entire life 
Duration of illness: 2 months 
Cause of death: Marasmus 
Age: 1 yr., 2 mo., 15 days 
Father: M. L. Miller, b. Alabama 
Mother: Anna Miller, b. Ala. 
Reporter: H. H. Thomas

Miller, Mary B.
Died: 15 Dec 1915 
Place died: Huntsville, Al 
Duration of illness: 1 week 
Principal cause of death: Pneumonia 
Contributory cause: Uremia 
Age: 63 years
Reporter: H. D. Westmoreland

Miller, Theo.
Died: 14 Feb 1915 
Place died: Maiden Lane [now 
Eustis St.], Huntsville 

Place bom: Tennessee 
Resided at place of death all her life 
Cause of death: Toxemia, acute 
Age: 2 yrs.
Reporter: H. D. Westmoreland

Miller, Viola
Died: 22 April 1915 
Place died: E. Clinton St.
Place born: Tennessee 
Resided 9 years at place of death 
Duration of illness: 6 or 8 months 
Cause of death: Pulmonary 

tuberculosis 
Age: 33
Marital status: Married 
Father: Haywood Snyder, bom 

Tenn.
Mother: Laura Snyder, bom 

Alabama
Reporter: Edgar Rand, M. D.

Milligan, James
Died: 20 Sept 1913 at 10:00 a.m. 
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Holmes Ave., Huntsville 
Had lived there all his life

Occupation: Merchant 
Duration of illness: 8 days 
Cause of death: Uremia 
Age: 33
Marital Status: Single 
Father: Patrick Milligan 
Mother: Kate Milligan 
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge, M. D.

Mills, Melvina
Died: 16 July 1914 
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Memphis St., Huntsville 
Had lived there entire life 
Duration of illness: 3 weeks 
Cause of death: Septic Infantile 
Age: 10 months 
Father: Otey Mills, b. Tenn 
Reporter: H. H. Thomas, M. D.

Mills, Walter D.
Died: 18 Oct 1915 
Place died: Memphis St., E. 
Huntsville, Al 

Occupation: Mill hand 
Cause of death: Pellagra 
Age: 30
Marital status: Married 
Reporter: H. H. Thomas

Mills, William
Died: 18 Dec 1909 at 2:00 a.m.
Bom: Tennessee
Died: No. 7, Hall St., Huntsville
Resided there 40 years
Duration of illness: 3 years
Cause of death: Senility
Age: 93 years
Marital Status: Widower
Reporter: H. C. Laughlin, coroner

Minor infant
Died:18 Dec 1914 
Place died: Mill St., Huntsville 
Place of birth: Alabama 
Cause of death: Dysentery 
Age: One month 
Father: S. D. Minor 
Remarks: Had no doctor 
Reporter: None listed

12



Madison County
Volume 46, No. 1

September 2011

Mitchell, J. M.
Died: 10 Aug 1909 
Place died: Tuscaloosa, A1 
Cause of death: Pellagra 
Reporter: Joseph Leonard, M. D., 

Tuscaloosa, Al

Moore infant
Died: 6 May 1909 at 10:00 p.m. 
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Beat 1, 3rd Ward. 327 

Eustis 
Stillborn
Father: John W. Moore, b. Virginia 
Mother: Delia Moore 
Remarks: Mother had convulsions; 

child delivered with forceps, died 
in uterus.

Reporter: T. E. Dwyer 

Moore, Emma
Died: 30 March 1912 at 12:00 noon 
Place: E. Clinton, 2nd ward, 

Huntsville
Occupation: Housewife 
Resided several years at place of 

death
111 six weeks
Cause of death: Senile debility 
Age: 87 years 
Marital status: widow 
Reporter: O. J. Brooks

Moore, Garland
Died:30 Sept 1914 
Place died: Davidson St., 

Huntsville, AI 
Place bom: Alabama 
Resided at place died all his life 
Duration of illness: 6 or 8 weeks 
Cause of death: Marasmus 
Father: A. L. Moore 
Reporter: Edgar Rand

Moore, Herbert Thomas
Died: 2 Feb 1913
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Lowe Mill Village
Duration of illness: One week
Cause of death: Convulsions

Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates

Years: One month, 7 days'
Father: Wm. Moore, bom Tenn. 
Mother: Lula F. Moore, b. Georgia 
Reporter: H. H. Thomas, M. D.

Moore, Larkin T.
Died: 19 Sept 1915 
Place died: Davidson St., 

Huntsville, Al 
Place bom: Alabama 
Lived 3 mo. at place of death 
Duration of illness: 10 days 
Cause of death: Acute colitis 
Age: 1 yr., 1 mo.
Father: Ike Moore 
Reporter: H. H. Thomas

Moore, Martha
Died: 15 Aug 1909 at 8:45 a.m. 
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Grove Ave., Beat 1, in 

Huntsville
Had lived there all of life 
Duration of illness: 2 months 
Cause of death: Toxemia 
Contributory cause: Teething 
Age: 10 mo., 4 ds.
Father: Robert A. Moore, b. Tenn 
Mother: Lena Moore, b. Ala 
Remarks: This certificate furnished 

by the family of deceased. 
Reporter: H. D. Westmoreland

Moore, Mary A. (Mrs.)
Died: 7 July 1909 
Bom: Georgia
Place died: 820 Herminy Ave., 

Overton, in Jefferson Co., Al 
Cause of death: Apoplexy 
Age: 73
Marital Status: Widow 
Reporter: R. B. Harkins, 

Birmingham, AI

Moore, Ollie, L. 0[?] (male)
Died: June 8, 1910 at 9:30 a.m.
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Caroline St.
Had lived there entire life 
Duration of illness: 3 weeks

13



Madison County
Volume 46, No. 1

September 2011

Cause of death: Enterocolitis 
Contributory cause: Whooping 

cough
Age: 1 year 6 mo.
Father: S. H. Moore, b. Ala 
Mother: Tishief?] Moore, b. Ala 
Reporter: W. W. Haden

Moorehead, Dolly C.
Died: 30 March 1915 
Place of death: Huntsville, A1 
Place of Birth: Alabama 
Occupation: Mill work 
Resided several years at place of 

death.
Duration of illness: 3 weeks 
Cause of death: Septic Fever 
Contributory disease: Abortion; self 

produced abortion on self.
Age: 23 years 
Marital status: Widow

Moorehead, Laura
Died: 12 Jan 1916
Place died: West Huntsville
Lived at place died for many years
Cause of death: Tuberculosis
Age: 50 years
Marital status: Married
Reporter: H. C. Laughlin

Morris, Elizabeth
Died: 29 Dec 1914 at 1:00 a.m.
Place died: Rison Ave., Dallas Mill, 

Huntsville
Occupation: H. Work 
Duration of illness: Three days 
Cause of death: Bronchial 

pneumonia 
Age: 55
Reporter: O J. Brooks

Morris, Lillie
Died: 17 March 1915 
Place died: Jefferson St., Huntsville, 

A1
Resided at place of death all her life 
Duration of illness: Two months 
Cause of death: Whooping cough 
Contributory cause: Pneumonia

Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates

Age: 1 yr., 11 mo.
Parents: Joe H. & Malisa Morris, 

both bom in Tennessee 
Reporter: W. H. Haden, M. D.

Morris, Thomas C.
Died: 25 July 1911 at 3:30 a.m. 
Born: Alabama
Place died: Ward Ave., Huntsville 
Had lived there 7 yrs. before death 
Duration of illness: 3 years 
Cause of death: Heart trouble 
Occupation: Planter 
Age: 72
Marital Status: Married 
Father: Henry Morris, b. Ala 
Mother: Jane Lynch Morris, b. Ala. 
Buried: west half of Lot No. 101, 

Section H
Remarks: Mr. Morris buried on 

south side of west half of lot; 
north side reserved for Mrs. 
Morris.

Reporter: J. L. Darwin, M. D.

Morrison, Josie (Mrs.)
Died: 19 March 1913 
Bom: Tennessee 
Place died: West Huntsville 
Had lived there 2 or 3 years 
Occupation: Housewife 
Duration of illness: Five years 
Cause of death: Pulmonary 

tuberculosis
Contributory cause: Pneumonia 
Age: 61
Marital Status: Married 
Reporter: J. W. Boggess, M. D.

Morse, Eula
Died: 14 Nov 1909 at 2:45 a.m. 
Bom: Alabama
Died: West Clinton, Huntsville 
Resided there three years 
Duration of illness: 1 year 
Cause of death: Tuberculosis 
Occupation: Flousewife 
Age: 27 yr. 9 mo., 8 days 
Marital Status: Married 
Father: Wm. A. Broglen, b. Tenn

14



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

Mother: Dicie M. Broglen, b'. Tenn 
Reporter: H. H. Thomas, M. D.

Orleans, La.

Moseley, Mary[?]
Died: 25 Dec. 1912 at 2:00 a.m. 
Bom: Alabama
Place died: E. Clinton, 2nd ward 
Had lived there ten years 
Occupation: Housewife 
Duration of illness: 17 years 
Cause of death: Bronchial 

pneumonia
Contributory cause: Organic heart 

disease 
Age: 70
Marital Status: Married 
Reporter: O. J. Brooks

Moss, Jesse S. (Mrs.)
Died: 17 Dec 1914 
Place died: Madison Co., Al 
Cause of death: Jaundice & Neglect1 
Marital status: Widowed 
Reporter: H. D. Westmoreland

Moss, Leon
Died: 20 Aug 1911 at 2:00 p.m. 
Bom: Ala
Place died: W. Clinton St.
Duration of illness: One yr.
Cause of death: Hydrocephalus 
Age: 4 years
Father: Alonzo Moss, b. Tenn 
Mother: Dasia Moss, b. Al 
Reporter: T. E. Dryer

Mossman, Harold (Mrs.)
Died: 9 Jan 1916
Place died: New Orleans, La.
Place bom: Georgia
Cause of death: Extrophy of bladder
Age: 25
Marital status: married
Father: E. R. Lamb, bom in Georgia
Reporter: W. T. Kelly, New

1 How very sad! This lady was a medical doctor, 
a cultivated gentlewoman, and the founder of 
Huntsville Wholesale Nurseries on Pulaski Pike. 
Sec Changing Huntsville 1890-1899.

Moyer, Bessie Harrison
Died: 21 Jan 1913 at 2:10 p.m.
Bom: Tennessee
Place died: 411 Tenton[?] Ave., San 

Antonio, Texas 
Had lived there two years 
Occupation: Housewife 
Duration of illness: 3 weeks 
Cause of death: Tubercular 

meningitis
Contributory cause: Tuberculosis 
Age: 26 yrs., 2 days 
Marital Status: Married 
Father: James B. Harrison, b. Tenn 
Mother: Sallie M. Harrison, b. Tenn 
Reporter: Mrs. J. B. Harrison, 

mother

Mullen, Reuben
Died: 25 Aug 1911 at 7:00 a.m. 
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Near Elkwood, Madison 

Co., Al
He was visiting at place of death 
Cause of death: Gunshot wound 

(accidental) through the head 
Age: 9 years
Father: Elija Mullen, b. Tenn 
Mother: Ida Mullen, b. Ala 
Remarks: Gun accidentally 

discharged in hands of small 
brother, death instantaneous. 

Reporter: Elija Mullen (father)

Mullens, Jack
Died: 19 Nov 1909 at 11 a.m.
Bom: Ala
Died: 2nd ward, Dallas Ave, 

Huntsville 
Was ill 3 days 
Cause of death: Gall stones 
Occupation: Farmer 
Marital status: Married 
Age: 76
Reporter: O. J. Brooks

Mullin, Will
Died: 6 Aug 1908

15



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 201 I

Born: Tenn
Place died: ”R. R. Front.

Huntsville.”
Had lived there 2 mo.
Duration of illness: About 2 yrs. 
Cause of death: Consumption of 

bowels
Contributory cause: Diarrhea from 

result
Occupation: Mill boy (cotton)
Age: 17
Father: Name unknown, b. Tenn 
Mother: Susie Gary. b. Tenn 
Buried Sec. 56. Lot E 
Reporter: B. E. Scruggs

Murphy, Mary
Died: 25 Dec 1913 at 9:00 a.m. 
Born: Alabama
Place died: City hospital, Huntsville 
Occupation: Housewife 
Was a Huntsville resident entire life 
Duration of illness: One week 
Cause of death: Broncho Pneumonia 
Contributory cause: La Grippe 
Age: -40
Marital Status: Married 
Reporter: O. J. Brooks

Murray, Albert (Mrs.)
Died: 7 March 1914 at 5:00 a.m. 
Born: Alabama
Place died: Wells Ave., Ward 2, 

Huntsville
Occupation: Housewife 
Duration of illness: 9 days 
Cause of death: Pneumonia 
Years: 43 years 
Marital Status: Married 
Reporter: J. E. Walker, M. D.

Murray, Robert F. Jr.
Died: 13 Jan. 1915 at 6:00 a.m.
Place of death: Marshall County, A1 
Place of birth: Alabama 
Resided three months at place of 

death
Duration of illness: One week 
Cause of death: Membranous croup 
Age: 5 years

Parents: Robert F. Murray Sr. and 
Lillian Murray, both bom Ala 

Reporter: Robt. F. Murray, father, 
Guntersville, A1

Murray, W. H. B.
Died: 20 April 1912 at 7:00 a.m. 
Place: 710 E. Randolph. Huntsville 
Born: Georgia 
Occupation: Merchant 
Had resided at place of death two 

months
Where disease contracted: 

Chattanooga, Tennessee 
Duration of illness: Three weeks 
Cause of death: Smallpox 
Contributory cause: Scptia [Septic?] 

Pneumonia 
Age: 59 years 
Marital status: Single 
Reporter: O. J. Brooks

Myrick infant (male)
Died: 27 Sept 1914 
Place died: Madison Co.. Al 
Place born: Alabama 
Cause of death: Stillborn 
Father: John A. Myrick 
Reporter: F. B. Wilson

Nance, Robert (Mrs.)
Died: 15 April 1913 at 3:00 a.m. 
Bom: Madison Co., Al 
Place died: Walker Ave., 2nd ward, 

Huntsville
Had lived there 26 yrs (entire life) 
Occupation: Housewife 
Duration of illness: 5 months 
Cause of death: Gravid nausea 
Contributory cause: Pregnancy 
Age: 26 yrs 
Marital status: Married 
Parents: Mr./Mrs. Robert L. Phillips 
Reporter: J. L. Darwin, M. D.

Neal, Lucile
Died: 8 Dec. 1912 at 11 p.m.
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Dallas Village
Had lived there 4 weeks

16



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

Occupation: Housekeeper 
Cause of death: Pneumonia 
Contributory cause: La Grippe 
Age: 32 yr.
Marital Status: Married 
Parents: Mr. & Mrs. R. L. 

Hanveyf?]
Reporter: W. B. England

Neal, Maggie Louise
Died: 5 Aug. 1913 
Place died: 614 Halsey, Huntsville 
Cause of death: Unknown 
Age: 3 years 
Father: M. N. Neal 
Mother: Lucile Neal 
Remarks: This patient treated by 

Dr. .1. B. Duckett who has left the 
country.

Reporter: T. E. Dryer, H. O.

Neece, Willie Cornelia (Mrs.)
Died: 16 May 1912 at 5:35 p.m. 
Place: 703 E. Clinton, Huntsville 
Born: Alabama 
Occupation: Housewife 
Resided at place of death entire life 
Duration of illness: 1-1/2 years 
Cause of death: Hodgkins disease 
Age: 52 yr.. 9 mo., 5 days 
Marital status: Married 
Parents: Moses A. and Casandra F.

Sale Miller, both born in Virginia 
Reporter: A. M. Duffield

Neeley, George M.
Died: 17 Aug. 1908 
Bom: Alabama 
Place died: 719 No. 21s'St., 

Birmingham, Alabama 
Cause of death: Nephritis 
Age: 69 yr
Reporter: R. B. Harkness, City 

Health Officer, Birmingham, A!

Neese, M. B.
Died: 1 June 1913 at 2:00 a.m.
Place died: Ward 2, Clinton & 

White Streets 
Duration of illness: 3 mo.

Cause of death: Organic heart lesion
Age: 57
Marital Status: Widower 
Reporter: H. Westmoreland, M. D.

Newman infant
Died: 1 May 1908 
Born: Madison Co.
Place died: City infirmary 
Cause of death: Stillborn 
Father: W. W. Newman 
Mother: Ellen White Newman 
Buried: Section D, Lot I I I 
Remarks: June 23rd: Removed 

[body] to James White lot 
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge, M. D.

Newman, William P.
Died: 15 Sept. 1911 at 2:00 p.m. 
Born: New York
Place died: Adams Ave., Huntsville 
Duration of illness: 3 days 
Cause of disease: General break 

down
Contributory cause: Rupture of 

blood vessel in stomach. 
Occupation: Real Estate dealer
Age: 73
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge, M. D.

Newton, Neety (female)
Died: 12 Oct. 1912 
Born: Alabama 
Place died: Huntsville 
Duration of illness: 2 days 
Cause of death: Premature 

development 
Age: 2 days 
Father: Robert Newton 
Buried Pauper plot 
Reporter: F. B. Wilson

Noblin, Mary A.
Died: 24 Jan. 1909 at 6:00 a.m.
Born: Mississippi 
Place died: Near Hazel Green 

Madison County 
Had lived there 35 years 
Cause of death: General senility 
Occupation: None

17



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 46, No. I
September 2011

Age: 80 yrs 
Marital Status: Widow 
Buried lot 170, Section F 
Reporter: Cal Lowe -  life long 

Acquaintenance

O’Hara, T. J.
Died: 25 May 1913 at 3:00 a.m. 
Born New York
Place died: E. Clinton, Huntsville 
Had resided there 18 years 
Occupation: Nursery man 
Cause of death: Cerebral Softening 
Age: 43 
Married
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge, M. D.

O’Neal, Emmet
Died: 24 July 1913 at 3:00 p.m.
Born Alabama
Place died: (not given)
Occupation: Newspaper 
Duration of illness: Sudden 
Cause of death: Accidentally shot 
between 9,h & 10,h ribs on right 
side

Age: 22 years 
Marital Status: Single 
Father: Robert L. O’Neal, b. Ala 
Mother: Mary O'Neal, b. Ala 
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge, M. D.

O’Neal, Frances
Died: 5 Dec. 1912 at 12:00 p.m. 
Bom: Alabama
Place died: 407 Stevens, Dallas 
Village

Had lived there one year 
Duration of illness: 3 weeks 
Cause of death: Bronchial 

pneumonia 
Age: 5 yr.
Parents: W. H. & Sarah O’Neal, 

Both bom Alabama 
Reporter: O. J. Brooks

Oldfield, James J.
Died: 28 Dec. 1912 at 11 a.m.
Bom: Alabama
Place died: 302 B Street, Huntsville

Lived there entire life 
Duration of illness: 4 hrs.
Cause of death: Congestion of brain 
Age: 1 yr
Father: John Oldfield, b. Ala 
Reporter: H. H. Thomas

Oliver, Sarah
Died: 25 June 1910 at 5:50 a.m. 
Bom: Tenn.
Place died: Big Cove 
Duration of illness: 2 years 
Cause of death: Tuberculosis 
Occupation: Housewife 
Age: 23 years
Reporter: C. M. Oliver (husband)

Orgain, Robert L. Jr.
Died: 28 April 1914 at 8:00 p.m. 
Bom: Alabama 
Place died: Ward 3 Huntsville 
Had lived there all his life 
Cause of death: Spina Bifida 
Age: 1 Mo., 14 days 
Father: Robert L. Orgain, Sr., b. Ala 
Mother: Mrs. Robt. L. Orgain 
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge, M. D.

Orr, John C.
Died: 22 Oct. 1911 at 10 p.m.
Bom: Bedford Co., Tn 
Place died: Lowe Village 
Occupation: Blacksmith 
Had lived in Lowe Village 7 yrs. 
Duration of illness: 1 month 
Cause of death: Malarial fever 
Contributory Cause: Chills 
Age: 69 years 
Marital Status: Married 
Father: Colin Orr 
Mother: Martha Orr, b. Va 
Reporter: H. H. Thomas

Orr, Martha
Died: 26 Feb 1913 
Born: Alabama
Place died: On Meridianvillc Pike 

north of town
Duration of illness: About one year 
Cause of death: Result of burns

18



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

about one year ago. 
Contributory cause: Debility 
Age: 26 years 
Marital Status: Single 
Father: W. A. Orr 
Buried Lot 171, Section F 
Reporter: T. L. Mastin, M. D.

Osburn, Jeffie
Died: 26 Aug. 1910 
Bom: Ala
Place died: Lowe Village 
Had lived there entire lifetime 
Duration of illness: One week 
Cause of death: Pertussis 
Age: 1 yr., 6 mo.
Father: Will Osburn, b. Term 
Mother: Lina Osburn 
Reporter: H. H. Thomas

Overton child (female)
Died: 15 Jan. 1913 
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Meridian St. 2nd Ward, 

Huntsville
Cause of death: Non development 
Age: few hours 
Father: Otey Overton, b. Ala 
Mother: Susan Overton, b. Ala 
Reporter: Edgar Rand, M. D.

Overton, Mau[?] Bertha
Died: 4 June 1910
Bom:Alabama
Place died: Jefferson St.
Duration of illness: 2 weeks 
Cause of death: Pneumonia 
Age: 9 mo.
Father: S. A. Overton, b. Ala 
Mother: Lena A. Overton, b. Ala 
Reporter: Dr. Wilson

Pamplin, Alonzo M.
Died: 5 Jan 1909 at 9 a.m.
Bom: Tennessee
Place of death: Huntsville 4th Ward 
Had lived there about two years 
Duration of illness: 12 mo.
Cause of death: Tuberculosis 
Occupation: Carpenter

Age of deceased: 50 years 
Marital Status: Married 
Single space, Section 3 
Reporter: W. W. Haden

Pamplin, Louise
Died: 18 Oct 1913 
Born: Tennessee
Place died: Ward Ave., Huntsville 
Had lived there six months 
Occupation: Mill hand 
Cause of death: Tuberculosis 
Age: 21 years 
Marital Status: Single 
Reporter: O. J. Brooks, M. D.

Pankey, Margarett (Mrs.)
Died: 3 Feb 1913 at 6:30 a.m.
Bom: Alabama
Place died: McLennan, Waco, Texas 
Had resided there for “years.”
Where disease contracted: Texas 
Cause of death: La grippe & 

complications 
Age: 72 yr., 8 mo., 3 days 
Buried in Cary lot
Reporter: N. A. Olive, M. D„ Waco, 

Texas

Parker, Albert
Died: 6 Oct 1911 at 3:00 p.m.
Bom: Georgia
Place died: Greene St., Huntsville 
Occupation: Plumber 
Had lived 4 mo. at place of death. 
Cause of death: Fall (accidental) 
Age: 34 years 
Marital Status: Married 
Remarks: Scaffold fell at Y.M.C.A. 

(Skull crushed).
Reporter: H. C. Laughlin, Coroner

Parker, William H.
Died: 16 Aug 1908 at 3:00 a.m.
Born: Kentucky
Place died: Meridianville beat, in 

Madison Co., A1
Had lived there 18 mo before death 
Duration of illness: 9 mo.
Cause of death: Heart trouble

19



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

Occupation: Farmer 
Age: 75 yr. 8 mo.
Marital Status: Married 
Father: John Martin Parker, b. 

Kentucky
Mother: Elizabeth Martin, b. 

Kentucky
Buried Lot 136, Section F 
Remarks: Dr. Chambers of 

Meridianville was the doctor who 
attended this case. Certificate 
given at cemetery by family. 

Reporter: Mrs. Wm. Parker, 17 Aug 
1908

Parks, Amanda M. (Mrs.)
Died: 24 June 1914 at 7:00 a.m. 
Born: Unknown
Place died: Meridian St., Huntsville 
Occupation: Housewife 
Duration of illness: 12 Mo.
Age: 58 yr
Marital Status: Married 
Reporter: W. B. England, M. D.

Paterson, Jesse R.
Died: 4 July 1914
Bom: Tennessee
Place died: Beat 1, Huntsville
Occupation: Mill hand
Had lived at place died one year
Duration of illness: 2 yr.
Cause of death: Tuberculosis 
Age: 23 years 
Marital Status: Married 
Reporter: O. J. Brooks, M. C.

Patterson, Benjamin
Died: 16 Oct 1912 
Born: Ala
Place died: 1617 11th Ave., So., 

Birmingham, Alabama 
Cause of death: Carcinoma of liver 
Age: 67 yr.
Marital Status: Widower 
Reporter: Ira J. Silvers, Birmingham

Patterson, Elsie
Died: 10 Jan 1914 
Bom: unknown

Place died: Clinton Ave., Huntsville 
Cause of death: Tuberculosis
Age: 26
Remarks: “Could not ascertain the 

Dr. in charge.”
Reporter: T. E. Dryer, H. O.

Patton, Carlisle (Mrs.)
Died: 27 Nov 1911 at 3:30 a.m. 
Place died: Locust St., 3rd Ward 
Had lived there 7 years 
Occupation: Housewife 
Duration of illness: 8 mo.
Cause of death: Acute Tuberculosis 
Age: 27 years
Father: J. Stone Walker, b. Ky 
Mother: Mrs. Walker, b. Ky 
Reporter T. L. Mastin, M. D.

Patton, Ella
Died: 20 Dec 1913 at 8:00 p.m. 
Bom: Tennessee 
Place died: Chattanooga, Tenn 
Occupation: Housewife 
Had resided at place of death three 

years
Cause of death: Blow over heart 

with rock
Murder (by husband John below?) 
Age: 52 yr.
Marital Status: Married 
Reporter: J. H. Wann, Chattanooga, 

Tenn., undertaker

Patton, John
Died: 20 Dec 1913 at 8:00 p.m. 
Bom: Georgia
Place died: Chattanooga, Tenn 
Occupation: Mill hand 
Had resided at place of death three 

years
Cause of death: Pistol shot in head 
Suicide (after killing his wife Ella?) 
Age: 66 years 
Marital Status: Married 
Reporter: J. H. Wann, undertaker, 

Chattanooga, Tennessee

Payne, Essie
Died: 19 March 1913

20



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

Bom: Alabama
Place died: Pike St., Merrimack 

Village
Had lived there three years 
Occupation: Mill hand 
Duration of illness: 2 hr.
Cause of death: Consumption 
Age: 23
Marital Status: Single 
Reporter: B. E. Scruggs, M. D.

Payne, Ida
Died: 2 Sept 1910 aat 7: p.m.
Bom: Tenn
Place died: Huntsville, Alabama 
Had lived at place of death two 

years
Duration of illness: 9 weeks 
Cause of death: Typhoid Fever 
Occupation: Mill hand 
Age: 16
Father: James S. Payne, b. Tenn 
Mother: Sarah Payne, b. Tenn 
Reporter: W. W. Fladen,

Payne, James A.
Died: 24 Aug 1913 at 6:30 a.m. 
Born: Tennessee 
Place died: 9th Ave., Huntsville 
Had lived there 3 years 
Occupation: Merchant 
Duration of illness: 12 mo.
Cause of death: Phthisis pulmonalis 
Age: 47
Marital Status: Married 
Reporter: H. H. Thomas, M. D.

Pearson, Maggie (Mrs.)
Died: 9 Feb 1910 
Bom: Alabama 
Place died: Corsicana, Texas 
Cause of death: Rheumatism 
Contributory cause: Multiple 

muritisf?]
Occupation: Housewife 
Marital Status: Married 
No age given
Reporter: C. B. Sutherland, 

Corsicana, TX

Peck infant
Died: 3 Aug 1912 
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Walker St., 2nd Ward, 

Huntsville
Cause of death: Premature birth; 

miscarriage
Father: Samuel B. Peck, b. Ala 
Buried: Lot 99 Section C 
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge

Peeler, Joseph D.
Died: 29 Aug 1912 at 2:00 a.m. 
Born: Tennessee 
Place died: 317 Eustis, 2nd Ward 
Had lived there 17 years 
Occupation: Salesman 
Duration of illness: Two months 
Cause of death: Annerom orellll 

cota [?]
Contributory cause: Asthma 
Age: 54
Parents: Born in Tenn. Names 

unknown
Reporter: H. D. Westmoreland

Peeler, Mrs. J. D.
Died: 27 July 1908 at 5:00 p.m. 
Bom: Virginia
Place died: Eustis St., 3rd Ward 
Had resided there several years 
Cause of death: Acute endocranitis' 
Occupation: Housewife 
Age: 38
Marital Status: Married 
Buried Section 3, Lot 174 
Reporter: H. D. Westmoreland

Pendigrey, Della
Died: 3 March 1913 at 3:00 a.m. 
Bom: Tennessee 
Place died: Knitting Mill [St?], 

Huntsville.
Had lived there four years 
Occupation: Mill work 
Cause of death: Unknown 
Age: 36 yr., 4 mo., 20 ds.

2 Inflammation o f that part o f  the brain that lines 
the cranium

21



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

Marital Status: Married 
Father: Thomas Pyrant, b. Tenn 
Mother: Hattie Pyrant, b. Tenn 
Remarks: Party took sick & died 

before medical aid could be had. 
Reporter: D. H. Winton, M. D.

Penney, William Clopton
Died: 7 April 1908 
Bom: Madison 
Place died: Meridianville 
Cause of death: Pneumonia 
Occupation: Fanner 
Age: 40 yr., 6 mo.
Father: Walter A. Penney 
Mother: Josephine Ophelia Penney 
Buried Section D, Lot 87 
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge, M. D.

Perry, Catherine
Died: 16 Aug 1912 at 7:30 a.m. 
Bom: Alabama 
Place died: Ward Ave.
Had lived there ten days 
Duration of illness: 2 days 
Cause of death: Acute Pneumonia 
Age: One year 
Reporter: H. H. Thomas

-----to be continued—

Have you paid your 2011-2012 dues to 
Tennessee Valley Genealogical Society? 
Please send your check for $25 to:

TVGS
P.O. Box 1568 

Huntsville, AL 35807-0568

Remember, our calendar year is from 
July 1,2011 to July 1,2012!

Cemeteries of Madison Co., AL Volume 2

Limited printing of this 142 cemetery, 8-1/2 
xl lbook now available; 375 pp, approx. 
9,000 listings in full-name index, soft 
bound. Covers NE quarter of county and 
includes communities of New Market, 
Harbinvilie, Skinem, Sulphur Springs, Hazel 
Green (east half), Roseboro, Meridianville, 
Mountain Fork, Steele Crossing, Hickory 
Flats (now Plevna), Hillsboro, Cedar Gap, 
Greenfield, Deposit, Maysville, Bell 
Factory, Three Forks of Flint, Moores Mill, 
Chase, Mercury, Ryland, Maysville, 
Brownsboro, Moontown and Monte Sano 
Mountain. Contains large cemeteries and 
tiny family cemeteries. Includes some 
"excepted" graveyards found mentioned in 
early deed books and few obituaries. Grave 
info, has been correlated with 1850 census 
and marriage records which records are also 
included and in some cases other family 
information. Send $25.00 plus $5.00 postage 
to:

Tennessee Valley Genealogical Soc.
P. O. Box 1568 

Huntsville, AL 35807-0568

22



Marshall County
Deed Record Book A

Part 27

Continued from Volume 45, Issue Number 1

Copied, Abstracted and Contributed by Coy Michael

Editor’s note: Copies were previously taken from very large, aged books in the Marshall 
County Court House. Most o f the deed books now are replaced by electronic duplication 
and printed to letter sized paper and placed in small books. Unfortunately, these recent 
copies are much more difficult to read. Question marks will be placed after names that 
cannot be readily interpreted.

Deed of Trust
William T. Coffee, Richard L. 
Lockett, Henry K. Raney, and Horton 
Romans 
Pages 334-336

This indenture made March 2, 1839 
between Horton Romans of the first part 
and William T. Coffee and Henry K. 
Raney, trustees, o f the second part and 
Richard Lockett o f the third part. 
Whereas the said Horton Romans is 
justly indebted to the said Richard 
Lockett in the sum of $80 payable in two 
payments, the first on the first day of 
May next and the second payment on the 
twenty-fifth o f December next. The said 
Horton Romans is willing and desirous 
to secure this note.

Witness that for and in consideration 
of one dollar to the said Richard Lockett 
in hand paid by the said William T. 
Coffee and Henry K. Raney, the receipt 
is hereby acknowledged that the said 
Horton Romans hath given, granted, 
bargained and sold to the said William 
T. Coffee and Henry K. Raney, one Bay 
Mare, two years old with white in her 
forehead.

The said William T. Coffee and Henry 
K. Raney shall permit the said Horton 
Romans to remain in quiet and peaceable 
possession o f the said Mare until default 
be made in the payment of the said sum 
of $80. If upon default the Mare will be 
conveyed to the highest bidder for ready 
money after having fixed the time and 
place o f sale and giving notice as the law 
directs.

This document was witnessed by 
Jeremiah Lu (?), James Jones and A.(?) 
M. Sublett, and signed by Horton 
Romans, William T. Coffee, H. K. 
Raney and Richard Lockett.

Richard S. Randles, Clerk of the Court, 
certified this Deed o f Trust was filed in 
his office the 20lh day o f March, 1839 
and recorded in Book A on pages 334, 
335 and 336.

Deed of Trust
Jesse Jones, K. C. Carter, and B.
Snodgrass
March 26, 1839
Pages 337, 338

This indenture made between Jesse 
Jones o f the first part and K. C. Carter o f

23



Valley Leaves
Deed & Record Books Marshall County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

the second part and B. Snodgrass o f the 
third part. Whereas the said Jesse Jones 
is indebted to the firm of B. Snodgrass 
and Co. in the sum of $106.37 by his 
notes the last o f which has due date of 
December 25, 1839, which debt the said 
Jesse Jones is willing and desirous to 
secure.

Witness that for and in consideration 
of the sum of one dollar in hand paid by 
the said K. C. Carter, Trustee, to the said 
Jesse Jones that he, Jesse Jones, doth 
bargain, sell and convey to K. C. Carter 
the following described property to wit: 
one Sorrell Mare, one Sorrell Colt, three 
hundred bundles o f fodder to have and to 
hold.

The said K. C. Carter, Trustee, shall 
sell the stated property to the highest 
bidder upon default of payment of said 
note by the due date after giving notice 
by advertisement in three different 
places in the neighborhood.

This document was signed by Jesse 
Jones, K. C. Carter and B. Snodgrass. 
Witnesses were L. M. Coffee, Joseph M. 
Horton and Frances Martin.

Richard S. Randles, Clerk o f the Court 
certified the above document was filed 
in his office on the 26lh day of March 
1839 and filed in Deed Book A on pages 
337 and 338.

Deed of Trust
Joel Dickson to Isaac Wilburn (?) 
March 27, 1839 
Pages 338, 339

This indenture made this 27th day of 
March in the year 1839 between Joel 
Dickson of the first part and Isaac 
Wilburn (?), trustee, of the second part, 
all of Marshall County, Alabama.

Witnesseth that the said Joel Dickson 
being desirous of providing a certain 
maintenance and support for his wife

Rachel Dickson and six female children, 
all under the age o f 21 years o f age to 
wit: Mary, Martha, Elizabeth, Lucy, (?), 
Mahala and Rhonda and also one male 
child to wit: Benjamin Franklin and to 
provide for the education o f the children 
do hereby sell and convey to the said 
Isaac Wilburn the following property to 
hold on the trust and condition hereafter 
mentioned to wit: four slaves -  James, a 
man aged about 24 years, Cloe, a woman 
about 34 years old and three o f her 
children to wit: Emily, a girl six years 
old, Charles, a boy, four years old and 
Sam two years old.

The trust and conditions that the said 
Willbum (?) shall hold the property free 
from the control of said Dickson and 
apply the labor profits of him thereof 
annually for the support o f the said 
Dickson and his wife and children and 
the education o f the latter.

Secondly, the said trustee shall at the 
time the said Benjamin Franklin Dickson 
arrives at age 21 years deliver over to 
him the negro boy, Charles, to his 
separate use.

Thirdly, at the death o f the said Joel 
Dickson the trust hereby created is to 
cease and the other property mentioned 
in this deed is to be divided among his 
wife and other children then alive 
according to law.

Fourthly, if the said Rachel Dickson 
dies during the continuance o f this trust 
hereby created the same shall be 
performed for the benefit o f the said Joel 
and his children.

Signed by Joel Dickson and Isaac 
Wilburn (?). Richard S. Randles, Clerk 
of the Court who certified the signatures 
were witnessed by himself and the above 
document was recorded in Deed Book A 
on pages 338 and 339 on March 27, 
1839.

24



Valley Leaves
Deed & Record Books Marshall County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

Deed of Trust
Joseph Hinds, David A. (illegible), and 
Caleb W. Rogers 
March 27, 1839 
Pages 340, 341

This indenture made this 27lh day of 
March, 1839 between Joseph Hinds of 
the first part and David A. (illegible) of 
the second part and Caleb W. Rogers of 
the third part, all o f the County of 
Marshall in the State o f Alabama.

Witnessed! that whereas the said 
Joseph Hinds is justly indebted to the 
said Caleb W. Rogers in the sum of 
$238.89 due by note on the first day of 
January 1837 and the said Joseph Hinds 
is desirous and willing to secure to the 
said Caleb W. Rogers the above 
described debt.

Now this indenture witnesseth that for 
and in consideration of the sum of one 
dollar in hand paid to the said Joseph 
Hinds by the said David A. (illegible), 
Trustee, the receipt o f which is 
acknowledged and hath bargained and 
sell to the said David A. (illegible) the 
following property to wit: one bed and 
furniture, one man’s saddle, one 
grindstone, one table with six chairs, one 
clock, two sows and nine pigs, 3 head of 
cattle and 500 bundles of fodder to have 
and to hold.

The said David A. (illegible) shall 
permit the said Joseph Hinds to remain 
in peaceable possession and use of the 
above described property and upon 
further trust the said David A. (illegible) 
shall on December 25, 1839, after giving 
twenty days notice by advertisement at 
three or more places in the county 
proceed to sell at auction for ready 
money to satisfy the above described 
debt. If the debt is paid by the due date 
o f the note this indenture will be void.

This document was signed by Joseph 
Hinds, David A. (illegible) and Caleb W.

Rogers. Alexander Donaldson, Justice of 
the Peace, witnessed the above 
signatures.

R. S. Randles, Clerk o f the Court, 
certified the above document was filed 
in his office March 27, 1839 and 
recorded in Deed Book A on March 27, 
1839.

Deed of Trust
Caleb W. Rogers, Armstrong 
Donaldson and Alexander Donaldson 
March 4, 1839 
Pages 341,342

This indenture made this 4lh day of 
March 1839 between Caleb W. Rogers 
o f the first part, Armstrong Donaldson of 
the second part and Alexander 
Donaldson of the third part, all o f the 
County of Marshall and State of 
Alabama.

Witnesseth that whereas the said Roger 
W. Rogers is justly indebted to the firm 
of Stanford and Cleavland o f Mobile and 
the said Alexander Donaldson having 
endorsed for the said Caleb W. Rogers 
for the sum of $435 falling due 
September 29, 1838 and the said Caleb 
W. Rogers being desirous and willing to 
secure to the said Alexander Donaldson 
the above described debt.

Witnesseth that for and in 
consideration o f the sum of one dollar in 
hand paid to the said Caleb W. Rogers 
by the said Armstrong Donaldson, 
Trustee it is hereby acknowledged that 
he hereby bargains, sells and conveys to 
the said Armstrong Donaldson the 
following described property to wit: one 
clock, one bedstead and furniture, a cow 
and calf, four yearlings, one Sorrel 
horse, one lot o f goods, one Burrow, two 
pair fire dogs, one mare saddle, one side 
saddle, two trunks to have and to hold 
the said described property.

25



Valley Leaves
Deed & Record Books Marshall County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

The said Armstrong Donaldson shall 
permit the said Caleb W. Rogers to 
remain in quiet and peaceable possession 
and use o f the above described property 
and upon further trust the said 
Armstrong Donaldson shall on the first 
day of September 1839, after giving 20 
days notice by advertisement at three or 
more public places in the county proceed 
to sell at auction for ready money all or 
sufficiency of the said above described 
property to satisfy and pay the sum of 
$430 with all legal interest.

The document was signed by Caleb W. 
Rogers, Armstrong Donaldson and 
Alexander Donaldson. Justice of the 
Peace, Tate (?) Robinson witnessed the 
signatures on March 12, 1839.

R. S. Randles, Clerk o f the Court, 
certified he filed the above document in 
his office and recorded the same in Deed 
Book A on pages 341 and 342.

Deed of Trust
Janies Childress, John B. Finley and 
B. D. Woodall 
April 5, 1839 
Pages 343, 344

This indenture made this 5Ih day of 
April 1839 between James Childress of 
the first part, John B. Finley of the 
second part and B. D. Woodall, Trustee, 
of the third part, all o f the County of 
Marshall in the State o f Alabama.

Whereas the said James Childress is 
justly indebted to the said John B. Finley 
in the sum of $308 by promissory note at 
one day after date and of equal date with 
this indenture now fully debt with legal 
interest thereon accruing. The said James 
Childress is willing and desirous to 
secure.

Now this indenture witnesseth that for 
and in consideration o f the promise and 
further consideration o f the sum of one 
dollar to the said James Childress in

hand paid by the said B. D. Woodall, 
Trustee, it is acknowledged that the said 
James Childress hath given, granted, 
bargained and sold to the said B. D. 
Woodall the following described 
property to wit: three bright Sorrel 
horses, six or seven years old, one dark 
Sorrel horse, one bay mare five years 
old, one gray mare six years old, one 
gray colt with a bald face, one road 
wagon, five pair (illegible), one fifth 
chain, two red cows and their calves, one 
(illegible) three years old, one red heifer 
yearling, one white yearling, one bull 
yearling all marked with Swallow fork in 
each ear, four head sheep marked as the 
above described cattle, one small cherry 
table, one cherry sugar chest, one 
wooden clock, one feather bed and 
furniture, two pair fire irons, one bureau 
to have and to hold all o f the above 
described property.

The said B. D. Woodall shall permit 
the said James Childress to remain in 
quiet and peaceable possession of the 
above described property and take the 
profits as his own until the first day of 
April 1840 and in case o f default of 
payment the said B. D. Woodall shall 
proceed to sell the above described 
property giving 20 days notice by 
advertisement in two of the most public 
places in the neighborhood in the Town 
o f Warrenton to the highest bidder for 
ready money.

This document was signed by James 
Childress, John B. Finley and B. D. 
Woodall.

Richard S. Randles, Clerk of the Court, 
certified that he filed this document in 
his office April 5, 1839 and recorded the 
document in Deed Book A on pages 343 
and 344.

-----to be continued-----

26



Valley Leaves
Deed & Record Books Marshall County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

Marshall County
Direct Index to Deeds and Mortgages

Deed Books A Through T

Part 6
Continued from Volume 45, Issue Number 4 

Transcribed by Coy Michael

GRANTOR GRANTEE

Last Name First Name Last Name
Benje David Cloud
Boyce S J & M D Henry
Bolton R W Henry
Baxter Joe Wright
Burgess Billie Mitchell
Burgess J B Bain
Bridges (minors) Mitchell
Beard W T Henry
Beard Jas P Gunter
Beard Jas P Weaver
Beard Jas P Rabobeth
Beard S P Gunter
Beard S P & J  P Ryan
Barnard Patton A & M Johnson
Barnard John C Marona
Barnard T P & S  B Prichett
Barnard T P & S B Prichett
Barnard T P & S B Prichett
Barnard W C Bridges
Bankston Joe Walker
Beason George Jackson
Barnes G A Powell
Barnes M J Johnson
Blalock E M & Hinds Newton
Babb John C Ochminif
Barclay George L Barclay
Blackford J D Doss
Boyles Sarah J et al Boyles
Bentley Frances D Cleveland
Bagwell J C et al Smith
Beard J P Weaver
Saunders John A Weaver
Beard W T  Jr Lusk
Beard W T  Jr Seabold
Beard A H Gunter
Beard J P Gunter
Beard S P Gunter
Bowling Wm & wife Bailey
Bowling Wm & wife New Hope

TYPE BOOK PAGE

First Name
J M Deed O 1
A G  & P Deed o 39
A G & P Deed o 40
J A &  M M Deed o 43
W A Deed 0 46
S Deed 0 154
W guardian Letters o 465
Wallace Deed 0 73
Wm M Deed 0 128
Louisa Deed o 167
Baptist Ch Deed 0 446
Wm M Deed 0 157
Sam F Deed 0 508
M L Deed o 85
F M Deed o 164
C L Deed o 261
C L Deed 0 262
C L Deed 0 266
A L & A B Deed 0 405
R W P Atty o 435
J L Deed 0 477
J M Deed o 561
Sam Deed 0 562
John H Deed o 577
& Weihl Deed 0 640
J B Deed 0 582
Martha E marry con 0 640
William Deed 0 582
J W Deed o 640
S F Deed 0 432
Louisa Deed 0 167
Louisa Deed o 167
T B Deed p 647
W Deed p 647
William Deed p 721
William Deed p 722
William Deed p 722
Sol Deed p 5
Church Deed p 6

27



Valley Leaves
Deed & Record Books Marshall County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

Blackford John D & wf Macfarlane
Bennett M E Smith
Bennett M E Smith
Bartlett George Duffee
Brown W J Thomasson
Bradberry Elizabeth Snead
Bradberry James M Snead
Bramlett Lewis & wf Cargile
Blair George W & w Henry
Blair George W & w Scottish
Bright R C Henry
Bright R C Henry
Beck Robert J & wf New Eng.
Beck Robert J & wf Hamlin
Butler J E & G W Click
Butler Samuel & wf Butler
Burns Samuel & wf American
Burns Samuel & wf Hamlin
Burns S J Burns
Bain JS & Martha Cooper
Bain James Jones
Bain George A et al Coleman
Bell ? & Jefferson Garden
Bell Purdell Cranford
Bell Artes & wf Bell
Bain Antony & wf Garden
Brynnum T A & w f Jackson
Brynnum T A & w f Crawford
Bruce H F Dean &
Boshart David C C Boshart
Boshart David C C Boshart
Boshart M M Benson
Boshart David C Scottish
Boshart C C Knight
Burns ? J Robinson
Benson Sol & wf Wright
Benson J A & w f Benson
Benson J N & wf McGee
Brickell R C adm Butler
Barnard F M & wf Barnard
Boyles John T & wf Birmingham
Boyles W L & w f Birmingham
Boyles T B & w f Birmingham
Brookshire M Birmingham
Bailey Sol Birmingham
Bailey Mrs C A D Birmingham
Beard ?P &  JP Cox
Blunt K A McDonald
Burke JL & MC Todd
Bains Sam M Bell
Bains Sam M Watts
Boggins J 0  et al Aultman
Barclay John W & wf Montgomery
Barclay Joel Kennemer
Barclay George F & wf Barclay
Bishop S A  ~ Crawford

W Deed P 12
J P Deed P 36
J P Deed P 38
James C Deed P 717
W L Deed P 57
J H Deed P 59
J H Deed P 60
John A Deed P 66
A G Deed P 74
Amer Mortg Deed P 517
A G Deed P 83
A G Deed P 85
Mortg Co Deed P 103
L E Deed P 107
W B Deed P 138
H D Deed P 692
Mortg Co Mortgage P 149
L E Mortgage P 154
M D Deed P 479
J K P Deed P 164
George W Deed P 509
Martha H Deed P‘ 517
Engine Co Deed P 180
John Deed P 384
J B Deed P 460
Engine Co Deed P 182
James L Deed P 224
W T Deed P 621
Whaley Deed P 223
R G Deed P 287
R G Deed P 660
Sol Deed P 224
Amer Mortg Mortgage P 303
John Deed P 713
T J & sons Deed P 245
JA &  WM Deed P 509
Sol Deed P 225
John H Deed P 245
S Deed P 227
Robert W Deed P 259
Mineral RR Mortgage P 367
Mineral RR Mortgage P 354
Mineral RR Mortgage P 355
Mineral RR Mortgage P 360
Mineral RR Mortgage P 365
Mineral RR Mortgage P 368
T A Deed P 260
A J Deed P 311
M H et al Deed P 406
Robert N Deed P 409
John H Deed P 720
C Deed P 418
A Deed P 552
David Deed P 438
William F Deed P 470
John Deed P 284

28



Valley Leaves Volume 46, No. 1
Deed & Record Books___________ Marshall County_______________September 2011
Bishop J T & w f  ’ Kennemer ? A Deed P ’ 483
Bevel Mary S Kennemer David Deed P 441
Bush James et al Mitchell & Matthews Deed P 677
Bush W T et al Walls John Deed P 488
Bailey Joe A Henry A G Deed P 513
Brock J W & Assoc Richardson A L Deed P 594
Beam D J & wf Richardson A L Deed P 598
Bodine W C & w f Richardson A L Deed P 607
Bodine W C & w f Scottish Amer Mortg Deed P 612
Birmingham Mineral RR Farmers Loan & Trust Deed P 674
Brasier John ?R & wf Farmer G T Deed P 715
Bibb E M Burke J L P Atty P 572
Bush P M Perkins Mrs. E Deed Q 6
Burns S J & wf Henry AG & P Deed Q 16
Burns S J & w f Roden J M Deed Q 350
Burns S J & wf Henry Sam Deed Q 60
Brown W J Lambert 1 Deed Q 32
Brown D W & w f Ricketts John Deed Q 689
Brown D W & w f Pollard W P Deed Q 638
Brooks E J  & wf Henry A G Deed Q 23
Bell J B & wf B K A Co. Deed Q 46
Bell R N & w f Lusk John A Deed Q 220
Bell R N & wf W C L Co. Deed Q 241
Bell R N & wf Neely E 0 Deed Q 378
Bell R N & w f Lusk John A Deed Q 628
BMRR Co. Farmers Loan & T Mortgage Q 89
Bohaman R K & w f Holmes 0  J Deed Q 133
Bain George A & wf Holmes O J Deed Q 141
Bain T S & w f Reives Robert M Deed Q 586
Bruce J A & wf Holmes 0  J Deed Q 158
Benson Sol Church - Deposit Deed Q 208
Bodine Henry & wf Bodine Henry C Deed Q 215
Bodine W C & w f L M 1 A Co. Mortgage Q 473
Beisen John & wf Wyeth L Mortgage Q 217
Butler J E & G W Click William B Deed Q 248
Beard Charles W Wyeth L Mortgage Q 292
Beard Silas & wf Taylor Mary Deed Q 611
Barnard Heirs of JW Lusk & Bell P Atty Q 329
Bentley J & wf Church - Albertville Deed Q 412
Bridges A L & H B Poarch Henry Deed Q 459
Bridges C J et al Moore W A Deed Q 606
Bridges M B & wf Poarch Henry Deed Q 614
Bridges M B & wf Poarch Henry Deed Q 615
Bullman Lands of JW Bullman John A Partition Q 463
Boggus T B & w f Chambless M E Deed Q 478
Boggus T B & w f Loan Co. Mortgage Q 567
Banister A L Dyer J C Deed Q 505
Benton W J & wf US Receipt USA Q 510
Benton W J & w f Potter H C Mortgage Q 511
Benton W J & wf Winston John G, Jr Mortgage Q 515
Brock C M & wf Loan Co. Deed Q 545
Brock C M & wf Winston J G Deed Q 549
Blackemore A N Kess J H P Deed Q 566
Byrnum T A & w f Crawford W T Deed Q 592
Beam George et al Moore W A Deed Q 607
Bearden M & wf Moore W A Deed Q 607

29



Valley Leaves
Deed & Record Books Marshall County

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

Buckelem J W & w f Hayes J B Deed Q 608
Butler George D & wf Elkins S R &  JR Deed Q 682
Butler George D & wf Elkins S R &  JR Deed Q 683
Bearden T M Davis D F Deed Q 688
Beard T M Davis D F Deed R 238
Beard T M Henry A G Mortgage R 531
Brown W B M L & T Co. Mortgage R 1
Brown Robert Jordan - Manning Co Mortgage R 58
Brown James ? R L Deed R 291
Brown Heirs of Ellen Brookshire A B Deed R 385
Brown W J Greenwood John H Deed R 597
Burns S J Johnson William Deed R 12
Burns S J & Sons McCord W T Deed R 490
Burns S J & Sons Johnson John Deed R 690
Bailey Josepy Bailey Jerome Deed R 23
Bailey J M Brookshire M B Deed R 278
Bailey Solomon Hinds B W Deed R 336
Bailey T & w f Reeves R M Mortgage R 408
Bush James Ellenburgh William Deed R 88
Brooks Eli & wf New Eng. Mortg Co Mortgage R 180
Brooks Eli & wf Winston John G, Jr Mortgage R 113
Bgn?? L A Mason H M Deed R 138
Bridges A L Mason H M Deed R 134
Bond T J Barnard & Clark Deed R 128
Bright R C Henry A G Deed R 69
Bright R C & w f Johnson W Deed R 162
Bright Sarah Smith Jasper Deed R 243
Bright R C & w f Winston John Jr Deed R' 166
Bright R C & w f Henry A G Deed R 114
Beard S P & w f M .Land & Improve Deed R 71
Beard C W Williams & Aylor Deed R 260
Bell Robert & wf Seibold W Deed R 155
Bell Robert & wf Lusk John A Deed R 154
Bell J B & wf Crawford W T Deed R 255
Bell ? Jordan - Manning Co Deed R 221
Bolins Victoria Smith J P Deed R 200
Burt A C Gillespie W T Deed R 229
Butler John 0 Henry A G Deed R 273
Black John M Barnard W R Deed R 242
Black M E Barnard W R Deed R 240
Black M E Barnard W R Deed R 241
Bryant Charles W Harris Robert Deed R 282
Beason George Hackson J L Deed R 298
Bisl?? H L Page J R Deed R 315
Beasley Thomas B Hancock ? Deed R 390
Beasley Thomas B Billingsley Burt Deed R 526
Beisson John McTruffe W J Deed R 411
Brock William Brock J W Deed R 452
Brock J W Henry A G Mortgage R 493
Briscoe M & wf Henry A G Mortgage R 494
Belcher John A & wf Webb W W Deed R 499
Brasier Julia A King J W Deed R 502
Brookshire A B & wf Lusk L D Mortgage R 507
Brookshire S C & w f Lusk L D Mortgage R 507
Brookshire A H & wf Lusk L D Mortgage R 511

30



Things You Should Know

U.S. Federal Census Mortality 
Schedules, 1 8 5 0 - 1885

These records include much valuable 
information for researchers. With these 
schedules, you have access to a 
person’s name (of course), sex, age, 
race, marital status, place o f birth, 
month o f death, occupation, disease or 
cause o f death, number of days they 
were ill before death, parents’ 
birthplace (added in 1870), place 
where disease was contracted and how 
long the deceased was in the area.

For those o f you who have been 
reading the extremely interesting 
information in our Madison County 
section featuring burials in Maple Hill 
Cemetery, you now know why some of 
the strange information is contained 
therein. O f course the person filling 
out the information may not have 
known the answers, every little bit 
helps.

The following information tells you 
which agency collected these facts for 
Alabama and neighboring Southern 
states. Be advised that not all states 
have this information available:

Alabama: U.S. Census Mortality 
Schedules, Alabama, found in the 
Alabama State Department of 
Archives and History, Montgomery.

Arkansas: Eighth Census of the U.S., 
1860, Arkansas, Mortality and 10th 
Census of the United States, 1880, 
Arkansas, Mortality. Microform: 
F410.C46 1850a, 1860a, 1870a, 1880a. 
University of Arkansas Libraries, 
Fayetteville, Arkansas.

Florida: Schedules o f the Florida 
State Census o f 1885. Schedule 5, 
Mortality. M845, 13 rolls. National 
Archives and Records Administration, 
Washington, D.C.

North Carolina: Nonpopulation 
Census Schedules for North Carolina, 
1850-1880: Mortality and
Manufacturing. Ml 805, rolls 1-5. 
National Archives and Records 
Administration, Washington D.C.

South Carolina: Mortality Schedules, 
1850-1880. South Carolina 
Department o f Archives and History, 
Columbia, South Carolina

Virginia: Eighth Census o f the
United States for the Northern District 
of Halifax County, Virginia, 1860: 
Schedules o f Free Inhabitants, Slave 
Inhabitants, Mortality, Agriculture, 
Industry, and Social Statistics, 1860. 
M l808, 1 roll. National Archives and 
Records Administration, Washington, 
D.C.

Texas: Nonpopulation Census
Schedules for Texas, 1850-1880. 
T1134, rolls 53 and 55-60. National 
Archives and Records Administration, 
Washington D.C.

Military Records

More records arc available for men 
and women who fought in World War 
I, World War II, the Civil War, and the 
American Revolution. The Alabama 
Adjutant General’s Office holds 
records of the State Militia, known as 
Military Registers for 1820 -  1861; 
Military Returns, 1818 -  1861;
Reports o f Equipment of the Militia,

31



Valley Leaves
Things You Should Know

Volume 46. No. 1
September 2011

1822-1832; and Military Reports of 
Officers, 1839-1844.

There are two books about Mexican 
War Veterans: A Complete Roster o f  
the Regiments and Volunteer Troops in 
the War Between the United States and 
Mexico from  1846 to 1848 by William 
Hugh Roberts. This books only lists 
officers. Another book is Known 
Military Dead During the Mexican 
War, 1846-1848, by Clarence Stewart 
Peterson.

Missing Air Crew Records, 1942- 
1947

Over 16,605 case files of missing 
World War II Army Air Force records 
are now on file with Footnote.com. 
Reports were filed within 48 hours of 
the declaration of destroyed aircraft or 
missing in action crew members. 
These files are known as Missing Air 
Crew Reports (MACRs). As much 
information as possible was recorded 
on these forms for future identification 
purposes. For those of us looking back 
some 60 years, it helps to add some 
missing pieces to the puzzles that may 
never be completed.

Some records are dated as early as 
1941, and others as late as 1948.

State-by-Statc websites for 
Genealogical Research

Thanks to Coy Michael for alerting us 
to a great website for obtaining lots 
more than just family information. 
This information comes to us from

Family Tree Magazine. Copy this url 
and the entire list comes up for you:

http://familytreemaqazine.com/article/2010
-best-state-websites#t

You may not find exactly what you 
want, but after perusing several 
websites from various states, your 
editor found that there may be 
information you did not know existed.

It is with sadness that we report the 
death o f a long-time member of 
TVGS, as well as outstanding former 
editor o f Valley Leaves. Margaret 
Cowart recently passed away. She has 
contributed to our organization, and 
supported it, in many ways. We will 
have more information about her in 
our next issue of Valley Leaves.

We have also lost another member, 
former chairman o f First Families of 
the Tennessee Valley, Dovie Reiff.

The Heritage Room of the 
Huntsville/Madison County Public 
Library will choose appropriate books 
in the memory of Margaret and Dovie, 
as well as other members who have 
recently passed away: Lynn Sims, 
Addie Shavers, and Richard (Dick) 
Wall.

Contact Coy Michael for help with 
your family research at 
michael 163(a)uno.com or call (256) 
883-1445 or (256) 655-5814._________

32

http://familytreemaqazine.com/article/2010


Valley Leaves
Things You Should Know

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

A synopsis of the Original Records Published in 
Valley Leaves

This synopsis was compiled by Sue Bright Richter
The following is a synopsis of material published in the back issues of Valley Leaves. Editorials, tidbits, 
book reviews, queries and introductions (which are not outlined here) can prove as valuable as the material 
presented. Individual and family records often span several counties but are shown in the county under 
which the material appeared. Queries are in all issues and Book Reviews are in most issues. All volumes 
consist of 200 pages plus a lull-name index. Volumes prior to 13 are now available on CD.

VOLUME 1 (1966-1967) S10.00 (available on 
CD)

Lawrence: Charles Pope's Rev. War record.

Limestone: William E. Collier Will of 1834.

Madison:; Baldridge Cemetery; Bush Cemetery ; 
White Cemetery; and Maple Hill Cemetery;
1809 Census of Madison County; Revolutionary 
soldiers buried in Madison Co.; Register of 
applications and Permissions in Madison 
County, AL (Mississippi Territory).

Morgan: Andrews Chapel, Quarles - Trotter & 
Somerville Cemeteries.

Misc. J. W. Grayson Bible; Family interests of 
Society members. Charter members of TVGS 
and their family interest.

VOLUME 2 (1967 - 1968) S10.00 (available on 
CD)

Alabama: Marriage record information by Mrs. 
Howard C. Jones, Sr.

North Alabama: North Alabamians in The War 
of 1812 and some service records

Lawrence: 1820 naturalizations of Robert Dick 
and Philip Downs; Thomas Peters & Naomi 
Leetch marriage contract of 1838.

Limestone: Jones - Donnell Cemetery.

Madison: Allison Cemetery; Beason Cemetery; 
Liberty Hill Cemetery; Maple Hill (part), 
Nelson's Chapel (part), Petty & Worley 
cemeteries; James McIIheny Rev. service 
records; Llewellen Jones 1824 land patent; 
Richard Shackelford's 1823 will, Jeremiah 
Gurley Revolutionary Soldier.

Marshall: Jabez Perkins' will and family info.

Morgan: Chestnutt Grove, Cornelius - Duncan, 
Hopewell Missionary Baptist Church, Shiloh 
Baptist Church (part) & Sommerville cemeteries; 
Speegle - King Cemetery; Walling Cemetery; 
Sommerville Methodist Church History.

Misc. Society members' family interests; 
Jeremiah Gurley, Austin Hackworth and Floyd 
Cemetery in Rutherford Co., TN.; Pontotoc 
Cemetery in Mississippi;

Letters to Mr. Lackey from Mrs. Howard C. 
Jones, Sr.

VOLUME 3 (1968-1969) $10.00 (available on 
CD)

Alabama: Signers of 1819 Constitution.

Franklin James Elliott 1827 naturalization 
recorded in Lawrence Co.

Lawrence: Ferguson Cemetery; Locklayer 
Cemetery; Clement Fergason Will; John Kelly 
1827 naturalization; Jeptha West Bible Record 
an Obit; Children of Robert Ferguson (SC).

Limestone: 1886 Death records.

Madison: Adams - CrutcherCemetery; Ford 
Cemetery; Blankenship Graves; Holding 
Graves; Maple Hill Cemetery (part), Old 
Maysville cemetery; Huntsville Methodist 
Church roll 1887; Madison Co., marriages from 
The Huntsville Republican, 1818 - 1820, 
Marriage Book 2; Madison County-Mississippi 
Territory Tax lists 1810-1813 & 1815; Wilson 
Cook 1812 war Record; John Shields' War of 
1812 records; Strong family history; George 
Strong and James A. Strong Bible records; John 
Spelce's Rev. War record.

Morgan: Ratcliff - Collier Cemetery; Herrin(g) 
Cemetery; Mt. Zion Baptist Church Cemetery; 
Penn, Price, Troup Cemetery; & 3 small Decatur 
cemeteries.



Valley Leaves
Things You Should Know

Volume 46, No. 1
September 2011

Misc.: D. Shelby Bible: Horton to Griffin name 
change; Miss Martha Lou Houston's research 
collection; Capt. Bowler Farris & Mrs. Sarah 
Brown marriage, Giles County, TN; Signers of 
the 1819 Alabama Constitution.

VOLUME 4 (1969-1970) $10.00 (available on 
CD)

Jackson: Bouldin Cemetery.

Lawrance: Dr. John J. Peters 1847 death in 
Texas.

Limestone: Gray Cemetery, Mitchell Cemetery; 
and Witty cemetery; Strong family bible of 
Susan E. Strong McClellan; Strong History 
written 1925.

Madison: Civil appointments 1808 - 1817; 1816 
census; Clark Graves; Kincaid Cemetery; Lacy 
- Howell Cemetery; Pettus Cemetery; 1820 
Deed of Trust; 1820 - 40 history; map; Marriage 
Book Two 1818 - 1820; Public Square; Early 
History; Triana City election 1856; Wills 1810- 
15; 1810-1815 Tax payers & polls; Madison 
County Wills in Deed Book 'A'; Mississippi 
Territory Maps; Volume 2 devoted to a special 
history of Madison county on the occasion of the 
150th Aniversary of the State of Alabama ;
Lewis A. McBride's War of 1812 Record; 
Richard B. Purdorn deed of trust, 1820; Richard 
Dean's Rev. War Record.

Marshall: General History of Marshall County; 
Mrs. J. B. Tate Loury, 1847obituary.

Morgan: Rev. War Vets buried in Weaver farm 
cemetery; Family Cemetery on farm of Col. John 
H. Weaver; Brown Cemetery.

Misc.: Info, about Elk Co., AL; John Ellis 
family of TN & AL; Henry A. Garvin Bible & 
family info.

VOLUME 5 (1970-1971) $10.00 (available on 
CD)

North Alabama: Newsy notes from Huntsville 
Daily Mercury 1885; Capt. Hugh. L. Clay's Co, 
“H” in War with Mexico 1847-1848; Survey 
staff, 1823.

Blount: Civil Appointments 1819 - 1832.

Colbert: Sherrod cemetery; William Northcross 
1848 death notice.

Decatur Co. (now Jackson - Madison); Civil 
Appointments 1822-25.

Franklin: Civil Appointments 1819-32; First 
Russellville school; Hugh Finley death 1848.

Jackson: Civil Appointments 1820 - 1832; 
County history; Stevenson history; James 
Thrower's runaway sons.

Lauderdale: Civil appointments 1819 - 1832; 
Bumpass marriages; Bumpass - Stribling 
marriage contract; 1823 surveyors.

Lawrence: Herald graves (unmarked); Houston 
cemetery and family connections; Lentz 
Cemetery; Shackelford cemetery; Wm. H. 
McCann naturalization; Corry Pettigrew 
naturalization; Josephus Wade Bibles; Rev. Wm. 
G. Gould 1848 death notice;

Limestone: Lentzville cemetery, Jackson-Elliott 
marriage 1847; George Phillips found property 
1838.

Madison: Mississippi Territory Civil & Military 
appointments 1808 -1812; Alabama Wills in 
Deed Books “B“, “C“, & “D’ 1815-22; 
Presbyterian Church Session records 
(Huntsville); Fennel - McMullin graves; Jones 
cemetery; Maddera tombstones; Minor 
cemetery; Walden cemetery; Wall Bible; 
Hancock infant 1847 Death; Daniel Morgan 
Bradford War of 1812; John Watts Crunk's Rev. 
Service; Jones - McAlister family marriage mix; 
John Seaton's War / 1812 service.

Marshall: General History of Marshall Co.

Morgan: Collins cemetery.

Misc.: Kibble T. Daniel Bible; obituaries from 
The Huntsville, Alabama Democrat:for Elizabeth 
Bell; Nancy Taylor; Hugh Finley, Rev. Wm. G. 
Gould, Ammon Sanders; Wm. B. Horton; Geo T. 
Sadler; Freeman children; Lt. Josephus J. Tatum 
1847 obits Mexican war veteran; Unrelated Vann 
families in Texas from Georgia and Alabama; 
Wm Hazelwood War / 1812 service; Capt. Hugh 
L. Clay’s Company, “H”, 13th Regiment 
Mexican war 1847.

—-~to be continued-^

I

34



Valley Leaves September 2011

Now Accepting Ads in Valley Leaves

As announced in the March 2003 issue of Valley Leaves, the 
Tennessee Valley Genealogical Society is now accepting advertising 
from individuals and societies. The subject matter must pertain to 
genealogy or legitimate historical material. TVGS retains the right to 
refuse an ad from any individual or organization.

TVGS has published Valley Leaves for over 35 years. During that 
time, our reputation has built and our membership grown. We presently 
exchange with over 100 societies or libraries and have over one hundred 
paid members.

If you have just published a family history, advertising in Valley 
Leaves will make potential buyers aware of the existence of your product 
and promote sales due to our wide readership.

Since we are a non-profit organization, we are deliberately keeping 
our rates low: The rates quoted are for one-time ads:

Art Area
Full page $50.00 6'A x 9 inches
Half page $25.00 6/4 x A'A inches
Quarter page (vertical) $12.50 3% x 4‘A inches

We are not set up for color so all will be in black and white. Neither 
are we set up to print photographs at these prices. All ads will be at the 
back of each issue.

Advertising Copy Must Be Received By: 
Issue______ Deadline_____
September
December
March
June

August 1 
November 1 
February Is* 
May 1st

Book Reviews

Book reviews are still free upon receipt of a book. Once the book is 
reviewed we donate it to the Huntsville Public Library. One might do 
well, however, to follow up the review with an ad in the following issue.



Valley Leaves 
Index

A

Adams. John G„ Jr., 9 
Anderson, Dennis, 9 
Anderson, William Jeffrey, 9 
Aultman, C., 28

B

Babb. John C., 27 
Bagwell, J.C., 27 
Bailey, J.M., 30 
Bailey, Jerome, 30 
Bailey, Joe A., 29 
Bailey, Joseph, 30 
Bailey, Mrs. C.A.D., 28 
Bailey, Sol, 27 
Bailey, Solomon, 30 
Bailey, T., 30 
Bain, George A., 29 
Bain, S., 27 
Bain, T.S., 29 
Bains, Sam M., 28 
Baldridge, F.E., 12, 17. 18,21 
Banister, A.L., 29 
Bankston, Joe, 27 
Barbee, Elizabeth, 2 
Barclay, George F., 28 
Barclay, George L., 27 
Barclay, J.B., 27 
Barclay, Joel, 28 
Barclay, John W. 28 
Barclay, William, 28 
Barnard. J.W., 29 
Barnard, John C., 27 
Barnard, Patton, 27 
Barnard, Robert W., 28 
Barnard, S.B., 27 
Barnard, T.P., 27 
Barnard, W.C., 27 
Barnard. W.R., 30 
Barnes, G.A., 27 
Barnes, M.J., 27 
Bartlett, Celia, 2

Volume 46, Number 1

Baxter, Joe, 27 
Beam, D.J., 29 
Beam, George, 29 
Bean, Mary Elizabeth, 8 
Beard. A.H., 27 
Beard. C.W.. 30 
Beard. Charles, 29 
Beard, J.P.. 27, 28 
Beard, Jas. P„ 27 
Beard, S.P.. 27, 30 
Beard. Silas, 29 
Beard, T.M., 39 
Beard, W.T., 27 
Bearden, M., 29 
Bearden, T.M., 39 
Beasley, Thomas B„ 30 
Beason, George, 27, 30 
Beisen, John, 29 
Beisson, John, 30 
Belcher, John A., 30 
Bell, J.B.. 28, 29, 30 
Bell, R.N., 29 
Bell. Robert N„ 28 
Bell, Robert, 30 
Benje, David, 27 
Benson, Sol, 28, 29 
Bentley, Frances D., 27 
Bentley, J„ 29 
Benton, W.J., 29 
Bevel, Mary S., 29 
Bibb, E.M., 29 
Billingsley, Burt, 30 
Bishop, S.A.. 28 
Bishop, J.T., 29 
Black, John M., 30 
Black, M.E., 30 
Black. Mary Jane Pogue, 6 
Blackemore. A.N., 29 
Blackford. J.D., 27 
Blalock, E.M., 27 
Blunt. K.A., 38 
Bodine, Henry C., 29 
Bodine, W.C., 29 
Boggess. J.W., 14

Boggins, J.O., 28 
Boggus, T.B., 29 
Bohaman, R.K.. 29 
Bolins, Victoria, 30 
Bolton, R.W., 27 
Bond. T.J., 30 
Boshart, R.G., 28 
Bowling, Wm., 27 
Boyce. M.D., 27 
Boyce, S.J.. 7 
Boykin. Solomon, Jr.. 4 
Boyles, Sarah, 27 
Boyles, William. 27 
Brasier, John, 29 
Brasier, Julia A., 30 
Bridges, A.B., 27 
Bridges, A.L., 27, 29, 30 
Bridges, C.J., 29 
Bridges, H.B., 29 
Bridges, M.B., 29 
Bright. R.C.. 30 
Bright, Sarah, 30 
Briscoe, M.. 30 
Brock, C.M., 29 
Brock, J.W., 29, 30 
Brock, William, 30 
Broglen, Dicie M., 15 
Broglen, Wm. A., 14 
Brooks, E.J., 29 
Brooks. Eli, 30
Brooks. O.J., 11, 13, 14. 15, 16. 18, 
19, 20
Brookshire, A.B., 30 
Brookshire, A.H., 30 
Brookshire, M.B.. 30 
Brookshire, S.C., 30 
Brown. D.W., 29 
Brown, Ellen, 30 
Brown, James, 30 
Brown, Robert, 30 
Brown, W.B.. 39 
Brown. W.J.. 29, 30 
Bmce, J.A., 29 
Bryant, Charles W., 30

36



Buckelem, J.W.. 30 
Bullnian, John A., 29 
Burgess, Billie, 27 
Burgess, J.B., 27 
Burke, J.L., 29, 38 
Burke, M.C.. 28 
Bums, M.D., 28 
Bums. S.J.. 29, 30 
Burl, A.C., 30 
Bush, James, 29, 30 
Bush. P.M., 29 
Bush, W.T., 29 
Butler. G.W., 29 
Butler, George D., 30 
Butler, H.D., 28 
Butler. J.E., 29 
Butler, John O., 30 
Butler, S„ 28 
Bynum, John Wesley, 7 
Bynum, Martha Jane, 7 
Bynum. Mary Elizabeth, 7 
Bynum, T.A., 29

c
Campbell, George W., 7 
Campbell. James, 7 
Campbell, Rachel, 7 
Caperton, Elizabeth, 3 
Cargile, John A., 28 
Carpenter, Arthur Lyman, 9 
Carpenter, Caroline McClain, 9 
Carpenter, Caroline, 9 
Carter, K.C.. 23. 24 
Ceberry, Nancy. 4 
Chambers, Dr., 20 
Chambless, Ann B., I 
Chamblcss, M.E., 29 
Charles, a slave. 24 
Childress, James, 26 
Cleveland, J.W.. 27 
Click. W.B.,28 
Click, William B.. 29 
Cloc. a slave, 24 
Cloud, J.M., 27 
Coffee, L.M.,24 
Coffee, William T„ 23 
Coleman, Annie Elizabeth. 9 
Coleman, Martha H.. 28 
Coleman, Thomas, 2 
Cooper. J.K.P., 28 
Comelison. Sara Jane, 7 
Cotton. James, Jr.. 4

Couch, Evelyn Ethel, 9 
Cowart, Margaret, 32 
Cox, T.A., 28 
Cranford, John, 28 
Crawford, W.T., 28 
Crawford, John, 28 
Crawford. W.T., 29, 30

D

Darwin. J.L.. 14, 16
Davis, D.F., 30
Davis, Jane (Jennie), 6
Davis, John P., 7
Davis, Lucy, 6
Davis, Margaret Minerva, 7
Davis, Myra, 6
Davis, Nancy, 6
Davis, Polly. 6
Davis, Rhoda. 6
Davis, William H., 6
Davis, William, 5, 6
Dickson, Benjamin Franklin, 24
Dickson, Elizabeth, 24
Dickson, Joel, 24
Dickson, Mahala, 24
Dickson, Martha, 24
Dickson, Mary, 24
Dickson, Rachel, 24
Dickson. Rhonda, 24
Donaldson, Alexander, 25, 26
Donaldson, Armstrong, 25, 26
Doran, Alexander, 4
Doss, Martha E., 27
Dryer, T.E., 15, 17, 20
Duckett. Dr. J.B., 17
Duffee, James C., 28
Duffield, A.M., 17
Dwyer, T.E., 13
Dyer, J.C., 29

E

Elkins. Jr., 30 
Elkins, Sr., 30 
Ellenburgh, William, 30 
Emily, a slave, 24 
England, W.B., 17. 20

F

Fanner, G.T., 29 
Finley, John B., 26

Foster, Anthony Mack, 8 
Frazier, Barbara, 6

G

Gandrud, Pauline Jones, 4 
Gary. Susie. 16 
Gillespie, W.T.. 30 
Gray, Cassandra, 2 
Greenwood, John H.. 30 
Gunter, William, 27

H

Hackson, J.L.. 30 
Haden, W.H.. 14 
Haden. W.W., II. 14. 19.21 
Hamlin, L.E., 28 
Hanvey, Mr./Mrs. R.L.. 17 
Harkins, R.B., 13 
Harkness, R.B., 17 
Harris, Robert, 30 
Harrison, James B., 15 
Harrison, Mrs. J.B., 15 
Harrison, Sallie M., 15 
Hayes, J.B., 30
Henry, A.G., 27, 28, 29, 30, 39
Henry, P.. 29
Henry, Sam, 29
Henry, Wallace, 27
Henshaw, Kittyc Vandiver, 4
Hinds, B.W., 30
Hinds, Joseph, 25
Holland, James, 6
Holland, John, 6
Holland. William, 1,6
Holmes, O.J., 29
Horton, Joseph M., 24
Hughes, Harold B., 4
Hunt, Margaret, 9
Hunt, William Thomas, 8

J

Jackson, J.L., 27 
Jackson, James L., 28 
Jackson, John, 1 
Jaggers. Jeremiah, 4 
James, a slave, 24 
Jenkins, Margaret L., I 
Jenkins, Tabitha, 3 
Jenkins, Verlinda Lamar, 3 
Jenkins. William, 1



Johnson, Dorothy Scott, 11 
Johnson, Jane Allison, 9 
Johnson, Jeff Allison, 9 
Johnson, Jeff David, 9 

J Johnson, John, 30
Johnson, Judith Caroline. 9 
Johnson, M.L., 27i
Johnson, Nancy, 4 
Johnson, Ross David, 9 
Johnson, Sam, 27 
Johnson, W., 30 
Johnson, William, 30 
Jones, George W., 28 
Jones, James, 23 
Jones, Jesse, 23, 24 
Jones, John, 1 
Jones, Kathleen Paul, 4 
Jones, William, 2 
Julich, Louise Milam, 4

K

Kelly, Nellie Diona, 9 
Kelly, W.T., 15 
Kcnncmer, David, 28, 29 

,  Kennemer, John Robert, Sr., 4
Kcss, J.H.P.., 29 
King, Charles Cooper, 9 

» King, J.W., 30
King, William Worth, 9 
Knight, Flora, 8 
Knight, John, 28

L

Lambert, I., 29 
Laughlin, H.C., 12, 14 
Laughlin, H.S., 19 
Leonard, Joseph, 13 
Lockett, Richard L., 23 
Lowe, Lisa Carol, 9 
Lowery, Elizabeth, 4 
Lu, Jeremiah, 23 
Lusk, John A., 29, 30 
Lusk, L.D., 30 
Lusk, T.B., 27 
Lyon, Rebecca, 6

M

Macfarlane, W., 18 
Mackey, Ralph S., 1,4 
Marona, F.M., 27

Martin, Elizabeth, 20 
Martin, Frances, 24 
Mason, H.M., 30 
Mastin, T.L., 19, 20 
Matthews, Benjamin, 2 
Matthews, Eunice. 1 
Matthews, Mary, 2 
McAnnelly/Mclnally, Joanna, 4 
McAnnelly/McInally, Jonah, 4 
McClain, Lucinda Caroline, 9 
McCord, W.T., 30 
McCormich, Joseph. 2 
McCravey, Mary. 2 
McCravey, John, 2 
McCutcheon, John Ames, Jr., 2 
McDearman, Thomas, 2 
McDonald, A.J., 28 
McGee, John H„ 28 
McGehee. William. 2 
McTruffe, W.J., 30 
Merts, Cathereine, 11 
Merts, Frederick, 11 
Merts, Philip, 11 
Metcalf, Hasting, 11 
Metcalf, John, 11 
Metcalf. Polly, 11 
Metzger, A., 11 
Metzger, Minnie, 11 
Michael, Coy, 32, 23 
Middleton, E.T., 11 
Miller, Anna, 12 
Miller, Casandra, 17 
Miller, Cassandy, 11 
Miller, Lucy, 11 
Miller, M.L., 12 
Miller. Mary B.. 12 
Miller, Moses A., 17 
Miller, Theo, 12 
Miller, Viola. 12 
Milligan, James, 12 
Milligan, Kate, 12 
Milligan, Patrick, 12 
Mills. Melvina, 12 
Mills, Otey, 12 
Mills, Walter D„ 12 
Mills, William, 12 
Minor, S.D., 12 
Mitchell, J.M., 13 
Mitchell, W„ 27 
Mitchell. W.A., 27 
Mitchner, Ann, 1 
Montgomery, A., 28 
Moore, A.L.. 13 
Moore, Delia, 13

Moore, Emma, 13 
Moore, Garland, 13 
Moore, Herbert Thomas, 13 
Moore, Ike, 13 
Moore, John W., 13 
Moore, Larkin T„ 13 
Moore, Lena, 13 
Moore, Lula F., 13 
Moore, Martha, 13 
Moore, Mary A., 13 
Moore, Ollie L., 13 
Moore, Robert A., 13 
Moore, S.H., 14 
Moore, Tishie, 14 
Moore, W.A., 29 
Moore, Wm., 13 
Moorehead, Dolly C., 14 
Moorehead, Laura, 14 
Morris, Elizabeth, 14 
Morris, Henry, 14 
Morris, Jane Lynch, 14 
Morris, Joe H., 14 
Morris, John Sr., 2 
Morris, Lillie, 14 
Morris, Marlisa, 14 
Morris, Thomas C., 14 
Morrison, Josie, 14 
Morse, Eula, 14 
Moseley, Mary, 15 
Moss, Alonzo, 15 
Moss, Dasia, 15 
Moss, Jesse S., 15 
Moss, Leon, 15 
Mossman, Harold, 15 
Moyer, Bessie Harrison, 15 
Mullen, Elija, 15 
Mullen, Ida, 15 
Mullen, Reuben, 15 
Mullens, Jack, 15 
Mullin, Will, 15 
Munson, Dona Maxine, 9 
Murphy, Mary, 16 
Murray, Mrs. Albert, 16 
Murray, Robert F., Jr., 16 
Murray, Robert F., Sr., 16 
Murray. W.H.B., 16 
Myrick, John A., 16

N

Nance, Mrs. Robert, 16 
Neal, Lucilc, 16, 17 
Neal, M.N., 17

38



Neal. Maggie Louise, 17 
Neece, Willie Cornelia, 17 
Neeley, George M., 17 
Neely, E.O., 29 
Ncesc, M.B., 17 
Newman, Ellen White, 17 
Newman, William P., 17 
Newton, John H., 27 
Newton, Ncety, 17 
Newton, Robert, 17 
Noblin, Mary A., 17

o
O’Hara, T.J., 18 
O’Neal, Emmet, 18 
O’Neal, Frances, 18 
O’Neal, Mary, 18 
O’Neal, Robert L., 18 
O’Neal, Sarah, 18 
O’Neal, W.H., 18 
Oldfield, James J., 18 
Oldfield, John, 18 
Olive, N.A., 19 
Oliver, C.M., 18 
Oliver, Sarah, 18 
Orgain, Robert L., Jr., 18 
Orgain, Robert L., Sr., 18 
Orr, Colin, 18 
Orr, John C., 18 
Orr, Martha, 18 
Orr, W.A., 19 
Osbum, JefTie, 19 
Osbum, Lina, 19 
Osbum, Will, 19 
Overton, Bertha, 19 
Overton, Lena A., 19 
Overton, Otey, 19 
Overton, S.A., 19 
Overton, Susan, 19 
Owens, Evans, 4

P

Page, J.R., 30 
Pamplin, Alonzo M„ 19 
Pamplin, Louise, 19 
Pankey, Margarett, 19 
Parch, Henry, 29 
Parker, Albert, 19 
Parker, John Martin, 20 
Parker, Mrs. Wm., 20 
Parker, William, 19

Parks, Amanda M., 20 
Paterson. Jesse R.. 20 
Patterson, Benjamin, 20 
Patterson, Elsie, 20 
Patton, Ella, 20 
Patton, John, 20 
Patton, Mrs. Carlisle, 20 
Payne, Essie, 20 
Payne, Ida, 21 
Payne, James A., 21 
Payne, James S., 21 
Payne, Sarah. 21 
Pearson, Maggie, 2 1 
Peck, Samuel B., 21 
Peeler, Joseph D.. 21 
Peeler, Mrs. J.D., 21 
Pendigrey, Della, 21 
Penney, Josephine Ophelia, 22 
Penney, Walter A., 22 
Penney, William Clopton, 22 
Perkins, Mrs. E., 29 
Perry, Catherine, 22 
Perry, Dee, 2
Peterson, Clarence Stewart, 32 
Peyton, Daniel, 2 
Phillips, Mr./Mrs. Robert, 16 
Pierce, James, 2 
Poarch, Henry, 29 
Pollard, W.P., 29 
Poison, William, 6 
Potter, H.C., 29 
Powell, J.M., 27 
Precise, Mary Elizabeth, 7 
Precise, Robert Bertha, 8 
Prichett, C.L., 27 
Proctor, Albert Gallatin, 6 
Proctor, Allic Mae, 8 
Proctor, Canna Mae, 8 
Proctor, Caroline Ann, 9 
Proctor, Charles Albert, 8 
Proctor, Clarissa, 7 
Proctor, Dan, 7, 8, 10 
Proctor, Eliza Ann, 8 
Proctor, Eliza Jane, 6 
Proctor, Eliza, 6 
Proctor, Elizabeth Ann, 7 
Proctor, Elizabeth, 6 
Proctor, Finis Davis, 8 
Proctor, Finis Dozier, 9 
Proctor, Hugh Alexander, 6 
Proctor, Ina Elizabeth, 7 
Proctor, Ina, 10 
Proctor, Ira Pearl, 8 
Proctor, Irene, 7, 10

Proctor, Jane, 7 
Proctor, Jeremiah, 5, 6 
Proctor, Jesse Alexander, 8, 9 
Proctor, John Graye, 5
Proctor, John P., 8 l
Proctor, John William, 9
Proctor, John William, III, 9
Proctor, John William, Jr., 9 '
Proctor, John, 5, 7
Proctor, Karen Ann, 9
Proctor, Krista Jane, 9
Proctor, Lawrence Edward, 7
Proctor, Lawrence, 10
Proctor, Marjorie Jo, 7
Proctor, Mary B., 6
Proctor, Mary Elizabeth, 7
Proctor, Mary Frances, 9
Proctor, Mary Jane, 7
Proctor, Mary Lou, 8
Proctor, Micajah Alexander, 5, 6, 7.
8
Proctor, Mildred Sue, 8
Proctor, Nola Eula, 7
Proctor, Nola, 10
Proctor, Paul Oran, 7
Proctor, Phil, 10
Proctor, Raymond Wheeler, 8
Proctor, Robert E. Montgomery, 8
Proctor. Robert Franklin, 5, 7 ,
Proctor, Robert Thomas, 7
Proctor, Robert Tinker, 6
Proctor, Robert Walter, 7, 8
Proctor, Ruby Lee, 8
Proctor, S.Q., 7
Proctor, Thomas Worth, 9
Proctor, Thomas, 6
Proctor, Virgil Milton, 8
Proctor, Virgil, 10
Proctor, Walter Franklin, 7, 8
Proctor, William Davis, 6
Proctor, William Jackson, 8
Proctor, William, 6
Proctor, Zebulon Montgomery, 7
Pyrant, Hattie, 22
Pyrant, Thomas, 22

R
t

Rand, Edgar, 12, 13, 19
Randall, Sarah, 2 f
Randles, Richard S., 23, 24, 25, 26 
Raney, Henry K., 23 
Reeves, Jacquelyn Procter, 1

39



t

1

Reeves, R.M., 30 
Reiff. Dovie. 32 
Reives, Robert M., 29 
Rice, Ned, 2 
Richardson, A.L., 29 
Richter, Sue Bright, 33 
Ricketts, John, 29 
Roach, Mary, 2 
Robinson, T.J., 28 
Robinson, Tate, 26 
Rochelle, Evelyn Smith, 4 
Roden, J.M., 29 
Rogers, Caleb W.. 25, 26 
Rogers, Roger W., 25 
Rolfe, John, 5 
Romans, Horton, 23 
Rounsavall, John, Sr., 2 
Rowan, Elizabeth, 3 
Rowan, Samuel, 3 
Rush, Lydia, 3 
Russell, Matthew, L., 3 
Russell, Chandley Elizabeth, 9 
Russell, Clifford, 9 
Russell, Haden Margaret, 9 
Russell, Meredith, 9 
Russell, Thomas, Sr., 3 
Ryan, Sam F„ 27

s
Sam, a slave, 24 
Sampley/Sample, Jesse, 3 
Sanders, Jesse Elbert, 8 
Sanders, Sarah Rhoda Jane, 8 
Saunders, John A., 27 
Scruggs, B.E., 16, 21 
Seabold, W„ 27 
Seibold, W„ 30 
Shankles, John, 7 
Shavers, Addic Katherine Stovall, 
4, 32
Shelton, Direna, 2 
Sherill, Martha, 1 
Sherrill, Huldah, 4 
Silvers, Ira J., 20 
Sims, Lynn, 32 
Skelton, Audrie Frances, 9 
Skelton, John William, 9 
Smith, J.P., 28, 30 
Smith, James, 3 
Smith, Jasper. 30 
Smith, Jinnet, 3 
Smith. John. 3

Smith. S.F., 27 
Snead, J.H., 28 
Snodgrass. B., 23, 24 
Snyder, Haywood. 12 
Snyder, Laura, 12 
Sublett, A. M., 23 
Summers, John, 3 
Sutherland, C.B., 21 
Swagler, Cindy, 1

T

Taylor, Mary, 20 
Temple, Jesse, 3
Thomas. H.H., 12, 13, 15. 18, 19,
21,22
Thomas. Margaret Lee, 6 
Thomas, William, 6 
Thomasson, W.L., 28 
Todd, M.H., 28 
Townsend, Joshua, 3 
Tribble, Elija, 3 
Tribble, Rachel, 3 
Tubbs, William, 6

V

Vaughn, Abner, 3

w
Walker, J. Stone, 20 
Walker, J.E., 16 
Walker, Mrs., 20 
Walker. R.W.. 27 
Wall, Richard (Dick), 32 
Walls. John, 29 
Wann, J.H., 20 
Watts, John H., 28 
Weaver, Louisa, 27 
Webb, W.W., 30 
West, Samuel, 3
Westmoreland, H.D., 11, 12, 13, 15, 
21
White, Janies, 3 
Wilbum, Isaac, 24 
Williams, Thomas, 4 
Wilson, Casie Jean, 9 
Wilson, Darryl E„ 9 
Wilson. Dr., 19 
Wilson, F. B„ 16, 17 
Wilson, Johnathon Blake, 9 
Wilson, William, 4

Winston, Annie Elizabeth, 8 
Winston, J.G., 29 
Winston, John Jr., 29, 30 
Winton, D.H., 22 
Wood, John, 4 
Woodall, Ann Morgan, 2 
Woodall. B.D., 26 
Wright, J.A., 27, 28 
Wright, M.M., 27 
Wright, W.M., 28 
Wyeth, L„ 29

40



Valley Leaves Policies
Contributions

Editorial Policy: The Tennessee Valley 
Genealogical Society, “Valley Leaves” is an 
educational publication committed to the 
compiling and printing of genealogical and 
historical articles and materials for the Counties 
of Jackson, Marshall, and Madison in the State 
of Alabama -  including County and Municipal 
Records, Bible records, diaries, military records, 
newspaper items, personal letters, tombstone 
inscriptions, family histories, church and school 
records, research methodology and technology. 
The Society solicits primarily from among its 
membership unpublished source data but will 
accept previously published material if it is 
derived from rare, little-known, hard-to-find or 
out of print publications not readily available to 
researchers, provided that proper 
acknowledgement is given. An effort will be 
made to balance material among the three 
counties to broaden researcher interest. Materials 
prior to mid-20lh Century are preferred. Family 
histories should be sufficiently comprehensive to 
interest researchers in methods of research, and 
possible connection to ancestors. In compiling 
submissions, all source references should be 
cited, including locations where known. The I5,h 
Edition o f the Chicago Manual o f Style should be 
used. While attempts are made to check 
submission for accuracy and originality, The 
Society, Editorial Board, and the TVGS Valley 
Leaves Editor shall not be held responsible for 
any such errors by contributors. Correction of 
proven errors will appear in subsequent issues of 
the publication.

Copyright Policy: All material appearing in 
Valley Leaves will be copyrighted in the name of 
the Society. This copyright is used for the 
protection of original material published herein, 
and is not intended to interfere with copyright 
held on, or inherent in, materials quoted or cited

by submitters. Contributors who wish to may 
retain their publication rights by including the 
notation, “first serial publication rights only” in 
their submission. All records in public domain, 
such as headstone inscriptions, tax records, or 
deeds, just to name a few, cannot be copyrighted. 
However, abstracts or transcriptions of such 
material may be protected in the form in which 
they are submitted, and thus will be covered by 
the general copyright in the name of the Society 
once published in Valley Leaves. Contributors 
should not infringe on the copyright of others. 
The Society, Editorial Board, and Editor shall 
not be responsible for any such infringements by 
contributors. Photocopies made from this 
magazine are considered copyrighted; however, 
with proper acknowledgement copyright 
violations can usually be prevented. The using of 
material from any issue of the Valley Leaves for 
another publication must have written approval 
from either the Editorial Board, or the 
contributor who retained their publication rights, 
as described above.

Submission Guidelines: All submissions should 
be sent via email in MS Word, JPEG or other 
PDFs can only be used for photos and scanned 
materials. Although all submissions must focus 
on areas of genealogical interest, as mentioned 
above, other articles may be considered. 
Tombstone inscriptions should give location, 
direction, whether copied entirely or partially. 
DO NOT put in alphabetical order. Bible records 
should include a photocopy of entries, title pages 
and date of publication, and interpretation of 
each name. Any submission previously 
published must include a signed release or email 
authorization from the original author, surviving 
heir, or publication editor. Send submissions to: 
iacaueproctei'feaol.com.



Tennessee Valley Genealogical Society 
Post Office Box 1568 
Huntsville, AL 35807-0568

NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION 
U. S. POSTAGE 

PAID
PERMIT NO. 708 

HUNTSVILLE, AL

"


